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AFFIDAVIT OF DEBBIE UFFELMAN
Sworn on September 19, 2025

i, DEBBIE UFFELMAN, of Alberta, SWEAR AND SAY THAT:
1. INTRODUCTION

1. l am contracted to Sunterra Farms Lid. which forms part of the Sunterra Group, being a group of
companies commonly referred o as the Sunterra Group (“Sunterra Group”, “Sunterra’ and/or
“Group”). -| am authorized by Sunterra Farms Ltd, Sunwold Farms Limited and Sunterra
Enterprises Inc. ("Corporate Defendants”) to depose this Affidavit on their behaif and also on my
own behalf. The affiant provides this sworn affidavit pursuant to the July 24, 2025 Order of
Justice Lema and all matters deposed to herein are subject to the protections as provided by
s. 5(2) of the Canada Evidence Act, RSC 1985, ¢ C-5, and the affiant invokes the same. | have
personal knowledge of all the matters deposed to herein, except where stated o be based on
information provided by other persons, and where so stated, | believe such information to be true.
Where applicable, | have also relied upon corporate records and supporting documentation
maintained by the Corporate Defendants as evidence of the relevant facts, including all matters
relating to the Group's organizational structure, shareholding details, and business operations.

2. The Defendants do not waive or intend to waive any applicable privilege by any statement herein.
it. BACKGROUND AND POSITION

3. I was first employed by the Sunterra Group in 1980 when { was hired as an accounting clerk.

4, | have held numerous and varied positions with the Sunterra Group over the years.

5. In my current role, my formal job title is Vice President, Corporate Finance. Attached hereto as

Exhibit “A” is a copy of my business card. | report to Ray Price and my job responsibifities are
divided into three parts, as follows:

(& | manage and oversee teams in the Accounting Departments, Payroll Department as well
as some IT and HR supervision;

(b) | aid in various operational management, most often where accounting and production
overlap;
(c) | provide financial reports to management and owners, oversee the Canadian Western

“Bank (“CWB") bank account balances, and generate some borrowing base information
[for the lenders to various entities in the Group, including monthly borrowing base
calculations for Sunwold Farms Inc ("Sunwold US”), which is reviewed and signed off on
by Ray Price. ’

8. i have (and had) day to day responsibilities for the management of the Canadian Sunterra
companies accounts with NBC, but did not have responsibiiity for the management of finances,
nor for the accounts and credit facilities, as a whole other than under direction from Ray Price. |
was not and am not involved in any strategic decision making of the business and affairs of the
companies in the Sunterra Group.

7. in relation to my responsibilities as above, the following team members report to me:
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{(a) Craig Thompson - in relation to the farming companies;

(b} Debbie Silberstein - in relation to Trochu Meat Processors Ltd. ("Trochu Meat") and
Soleterra d'lItalia Lid (“Soleterra d’Halia”),

€ Nicole Wolf —Payroll Manager;

{d) Carla Mazutinec — Projects Coordinator; and

(&) Trish Hyshka — in relation to some oversight of HR.
CASH MANAGMENT

Cash management is one portion of my overail responsibilities in refation to the Accounting
Teams, as referred to in subparagraph 5(a) above. The following is a description of the cash
management and cheque writing practices that | was involved in on a day to day basis, prior fo
receiving instructions from Ray Price on or around February 11, 2025 to the effect that we woulid
no longer be carrying out these practices.

Each weekday morning at around 8:00 a.m., | would access the CWB online banking system and
review the account balances for the companies in the Sunterra Group. Attached to this affidavit
as Exhibit “B” is a sample report which | would exiract for this purpose.

! would also receive {(and still do receive) a cheque register from the accounting departments for
Soleterra d'ltalia and Trochu Meat so that | am aware of the cash required for those companies
{cheques are written to the vendors of those companies by their respective accounting
departments). Further, | would, (and still do) receive email notifications from the Payroil
Department of weekly EFTs, remittance payments and manual cheques written.

| personally prepare the vendor payments for the parent companies, Sunterra Enterprises Inc.,
Sunterra Food Corporation and Sunterra Farm Enterprises Lid.

Each day, Craig Thompson (“Thompson”) would review the cash requirements for the farming
entities, namely Sunterra Farms Lid. (“Sunterra Canada”), Sunwold Farms Ltd. ("Sunwold
Canada”), Sunterra Beef Lid., Genetric Alfiance Ltd., Sunterra Farms lowa inc. (“Sunterra US”),
and Sunwold US. Thompson would then send me an email with those cash requirements. | did
not (and do not) receive the cheque registers for the accounts of Sunterra Quality Food Markets
Lid., nor for the Sunterra farming company accounts.

Combining the information referred to in paragraphs 8 to 12 above, | would calculate the cash
position as compared to the CWB Line of Credit ("LOC”). | would then compare the cash
requirements from the farming entities which | received from Thompson against the other cash
requirements and the cash and LOC available. t would then reply to Thompson's email with what
amounts needed to be written so the overall cash position remained positive, and he would
determine the exact cheques and let his team in the farms accounting department in the
Canadian office know. That team then generated the cheques and brought them to me for
signing. The same accounting team would then generate deposit slips for those cheques payable
to CWB, and a company driver would deliver them to the CWB branch in Calgary every Tuesday
and Thursday to be deposited. Deposits for Monday, Wednesday and Friday were deposited into
the CWB night deposit box.
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Attached to this affidavit as Exhibit “C”, is a bundle of emails, by way of example of the emails
refetred to in paragraphs 12 and 13 above, dated between August 22, 2024 and October 31,
2024 emails.

Thompson would send an email to the farming accounting departmenit in the US offices, copied to
myself, indicating what pre-signed chegques written on the CWB accounts needed to be couriered
to Compeer Mankato branch and deposited into the Compeer accounts. Those cheques would
usually have been signed by me. Altached fo this affidavit as Exhibit “D”, is an example of such
an email, dated August 18, 2024,

This practice of moving funds between accounts to cover shortfalls had been required for many
years. itwas my understanding that this was always done with the full knowledge and approval
of Compeer and CWB,

There was a period in which accounts that were tied to the CW8B line of credit, being the Sunterra
Food Corporation, Sunterra Quality Food Markets Lid. and Trochu Meat Processors Ltd.
accounts, would automatically transfer funds in CWB's system. All other accounts have always
required manual transfers. The automatic transfers to the tied accounts also ceased and we had
to pick up reconciling them -manually to cover shortfalls, as required, on a daily basis again. For
example, if one account had a positive balance that amount would go against the LOC and if
another account had a negative balance that amount would be replenished from the LOC. As
another example, if a company’s payroli account (a non-revenue account) needed funds for an
upcoming EFT, | would transfer funds from that company's general account.

Numerous revenue sources were going in and out of these accounts constantly and at
indeterminate periods. In a one week peried, there would be millions of dolars going into the
CWB accounts from revenue and millions of dollars going out for expenses.

I did not have easy access {o the Compeer online banking system. { found their website was very
confusing. In addition, [ was reguiarly unable to use my login to access the website, and worked
with their support team to try to get that rectified. Attached to this affidavit as Exhibit “E”, is a
bundle of emails between myself and Douglas Black at Compeer regarding these problems.

INTERACTIONS WITH NBC

I understand that Canadian Western Bank (*CWB") was acquired by National Bank of Canada
{"NBC") effective in February, 2025. For the purpose of this affidavit, reference to NBC is
intended to include reference to CWB as it was prior to the amalgamation.

My interactions with NBC were in respect of day-to-day functionality and transactions. | would
contact them or be contacted by them in relation to inquiries on account balances and transfers,
and the functionality of different accounts, including the day to day account netting and revolving
credit that NBC was supposed to provide in relation to the Sunterra accounts. | would also assist
Ray Price with documentation and reporting as referred to in sub-paragraph 5(b) above, or
otherwise as required.

Attached hereto as Exhibit “F” is a bundle of emails to which | was a party with Raymond Pai
("Pai”) from NBC, concerning an overdraft and daily transactions (January 7, 2021) and
commitment letter documentation from Ray Price (October 28, 2020 to December 7, 2020).

| also had many communications with NBC about the challenges arising from their system’s
apparent inability to adequately manage account netting and revolving account functions, which
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contributed to the need for the daily cash management fransactions referred to above, and also
the lack of clarity, and mis-matches, on what the account balances were at any point in time.

Attached hereto as Exhibit “G” is a chain of emails between myself, Ray Price and Erin Depoe
from NBC between June 9, 2020 and June 17, 2020, “RE Update”, regarding problems with
revolve entries, and three attachments to the email in chain as sent by me at 4.27pm.

Attached hereto as Exhibit “H” is another chain of emails between myself, Ray Price and Erin
Depoe from NBC between June 15, 2020 and June 17, 2020, “RE: unable to transfer”, regarding
balance mis-matches and transfer restrictions preventing us from covering overdrafts with
deposits from other accounts (which ought {o have happened automatically).

Aftached hereto as Exhibit “I” is a chain of emails between myself, Ray Price and Rodney
Randali regarding the coverage of overdrafts from deposit account balances, and challenges
arising from the NBC system dated October 22 - 24, 2024, "RE: Qverdraft”.,

Attached hereto as Exhibit “J” is a chain of emails between myself and Rodney Randall
regarding dated October 25, 2024, “RE: OD in Payroll Account®, regarding an overdraft in the
payroli account which should have been covered by deposit balances in other accounts, and the
issues in NBC’s systems preventing the account netting or coverage.

INTERACTIONS WITH COMPEER

My interactions with Compeer were largely fimited to monthly emails with Jessica Zeigler
("Zeigler”) to provide Compeer with the Sunwold US borrowing base information, as signed off on
by Ray Price.

Aftached hereto as Exhibit “K” and Exhibit “L" are two bundles containing the email
communications to which | was a party with Compeer’s relationship manager for Sunterra,
Nicholas Rue (“Rue”). Attached hereto as Exhibit “M” is the attachment to the emaii from Rue to
Ray Price dated September 28, 2024, as contained on page 16 of Exhibit “I". Attached hereto
as Exhibit “N” is the attachments to the email from Ray Price to Rue date September 29, 2024,
as contained on page six of Exhibit "K”.

The emails with Rue concerned various matters including loan renewal information. My only role
there was to assist Ray Price in providing requested financiaf records for the US hog farm
entities, Sunwold US, Sunterra US and Lariagra Farms South Ltd. | did not respond directly o
those emails unless under instruction from Ray Price,

| note mention in one of the emails from Rue in the Exhibit ‘K" bundle, dated March 13, 2023, of
what he described as a *fraud scare”. My understanding is that incident simply consisted of an
alert on the Compeer system when out of sequence chegue numbers were issued from one of
the US Hog Farm entities. This had occurred because there were some unused cheques
numbers from an old batch that had been used in conjunction with new cheque numbers. Once
the situation was clarified, | understand that the cheques were cleared.

| recall attending a Webex meeting with Lisa Johnsrud (“Johnsrud”) from Compeer, Thompson
and also Ray Price sometime in March, 2023. Rue may also have been in attendance. Johnsrud
had invited us to the meeting to discuss our cash management processes at Sunterra and
whether there might be another way that we could carry out those transfers. We discussed some
of the challenges, such as the inability of CWB to effect electronic funds transfers with institutions
in the US (as was our understanding). To the best of my recollection, | believe that Johnsrud
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went away from the meeting intending to think about how to simplify the process and to get back
us. Attached hereto as Exhibit “0" is a bundle of the email communications to which I was a
party with Johnsrud.

33. | attended two meetings with Compeer representatives. Once in August, 2022 and once in
August, 2024. My role in those meetings was to support Ray Price as needed. t would not offer
explanations of the business or discuss the finances of the business. That was Ray Price’s role,
not mine. | would answer direct questions when asked as best | couid. in particular, { attended a
meeting on or around August 28, 2022 in Alberta with Ray Price and representatives of Compeer
who has travelled up from the US, Rue, Zeigler and Steve Malanowsky. Ray Price discussed the
operations of the Canadian and US Sunterra farming businesses in detail with them. { may have
answered incidental questions, but did not give my opinion on any major issues.

SWORN BEFORE ME at Calgary, Alberta, this
19th day of September, 2025.
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This is Exhibit " ’Iﬁ( " referred to in the
Affidavit (eestatttary-deciaration). of
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SUNTERRA

Debbie Uffelman

Vice President, Corporate Finance

™

Sunterra Group Box 266, Acme, Alberta TOM CAD
Bus: (403) 546-3818 Fax: (403) 5464179
deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca
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Account Summary A u%mner %or Qaths in agi for Alberta

{
Corporation: Sunterra Group S)mw‘ ok - Aoz~

Active Account Group: All Accounts

Welcome, Debbie Uffelman
Show 25 W entries Search:

Account Name Balance

‘ Accounts for Lariagra Farms Ltd, (Account: 771606, Branch: 3) ‘

CWB Business Advantage Acco 1010813246905 00001 $3,277.66

| Accounts for Precision Livestock Diagnostic (Account: 845353, Branch: 3) I

CWB Business Advantage Acco 101016983129 00001 $64.04

US Business Chequing Accoun 101019339484 60005 $0.00

‘ Accounts for Soleterra D'Italia Ltd (Account: 194182, Branch: 3) [

CWE Business Unlimited Acco 101002078628 00001 $92,502.66
PAYROLL ACCOUNT 101002078636 00002 $2,120.06
US DOLLAR BUSINESS ACCOUNT 101002078644 00003 $41,689.86

‘ Accounts for Sunterra Beef Ltd. (Account: 167122, Branch: 3) |

CWB Business Advantage Acco 1010023131454 00001 $1,822.96

‘ Accounts for Sunterra Enterprises Inc. (Account: 132334, Branch: 3) |

BUSINESS CURRENT ACCOUNT 101001793218 00001 $737.67

US Business Chequing Accoun 101019505783 00002 $0.00

| Accounts for Sunterra Farm Enterprises Ltd. (Account: 132336, Branch: 3) ‘

GENERAL ACCOUNT 101001793269 00001 $161.18

’ Accounts for Sunterra Farms Ltd. (Account: 132339, Branch: 3) ‘

Business Account {(Netting) 101001793323 00001 $180,376.66

HEALTH CARE SAVINGS ACCOUNT 101001204182 00004 $330.35
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Account Name Balance

IN TRUST ACCQUNT 1010017983258 00003 $25,575.92
PAYROLL 101001793331 00002 $60,100,90
US CHEQUING ACCOUNT 101001204198 00005 ) $19,056,09

Accounts for Sunterra Fd Trochu Mt Sunterra {Account: 218697, Branch: 3)

Business Account {(Netting) 101012513276 00007 $0.00
Business Current Account 101019471897 00014 $4.97
Line of Credit-Business 101007839902 00006 -$9,005,997.40
’ Accounts for Sunterra Food Corporation (Account: 132340, Branch: 3)
GENERAL ACCOUNT SP6 101001204204 00001 $72,645,57
’ Accounts for Sunterra Quality Food Markets (Account: 132335, Branch: 3)
Business Account (Netting) 101001793226 00001 $980,441.45
PAYROLL 101001793234 00002 . $47,922.89
US DOLLAR BUSINESS ACCOUNT 101001793242 00003 $142.09
i Accounts for Sunwold Farms Limited (Account: 745908, Branch: 3) ‘
Business Account {Netting) 101013227463 06005 $1,379,311.45
US Business Chequing Accoun 101012469609 06004 $8,874.21
l Accounts for Trochu Meat Processors Ltd. (Account: 132338, Branch: 3) |
Business Account (Netting) 101001793285 00001 4$6,537.03
Showing 1 to 25 of 28 entries Previous 1 I 2 Next

Scheduled Bill Payments for Lariagra Farms Ltd. (Account: 771606, Branch: 3)

From Account lTo Payee I Date I Amount|

This account currently does not have any Bill Payments Scheduled.

Scheduled Bill Payments for Precision Livestock Diagnostic (Account: 845353, Branch: 3)

From Account 'To Payee ] Date l Amountl

This account currently does not have any Bill Payments Scheduled.

Scheduled Bill Payments for Soleterra D'Italia Ltd (Account: 194182, Branch: 3)

From Account ITo Payee lDate | Amount|

This account currently does not have any Bill Payments Scheduled,

Scheduled Bill Payments for Sunterra Beef Ltd. (Account: 167122, Branch: 3)

From Account ITo Payee | Date | Amount|

This account cuirently does not have any Bill Payments Scheduled.
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Account Summary

Corporation: Sunterra Group
Active Account Group: All Accounts

Welcome, Debbie Uffelman
Show,:25 ¥ entries Search:

Account Name Balance

Accounts for Trochu Meat Processors Ltd. (Account: 132338, Branch: 3)

IN TRUST LIVESTOCK DEALERS 101001793307 00003 $44.00
PAYROLL 101001793293 00002 $885.28
US CHEQUING ACCOUNT 1610017933215 00004 | $2,762.97
Showing 26 to 28 of 28 entries Previous 1 2 Next

Scheduled Bill Payments for Lariagra Farms Ltd. (Account; 771606, Branch: 3)

From Account |To Payee I Date | Amount]

This account currently does not have any Bill Payments Scheduled.

Scheduled Bill Payments for Precision Livestock Diagnostic (Account: 845353, Branch: 3)

From Account |To Payee lDate I Amount[

This account currently does not have any Bill Payments Scheduled.

Scheduled Bill Payments for Soleterra D'Italia Ltd (Account: 194182, Branch: 3)

From Account |'E'o Payee IDate | Amount[

This account currently does not have any Bill Payments Scheduled,

Scheduled Bill Payments for Sunterra Beef Ltd. (Account: 1671232, Branch: 3)

From Account |To Payee ] Date | Amountl

This account currently does not have any Bill Payments Scheduled,

Scheduled Bill Payments for Sunterra Enterprises Inc. (Account: 132334, Branch: 3)

From Account ITo Payee IDate | Amount]

This account currently does not have any Bill Payments Scheduled.

Scheduled Bill Payments for Sunterra Farm Enterprises Ltd. {Account: 132336, Branch: 3)

From Account ITo Payee [Date | AmountJ

This account currently does not have any Bill Payments Scheduled.

Scheduled Bill Payments for Sunterra Farms Ltd. (Account: 132339, Branch: 3)

From Account |To Payee | Date | Amountl

This account currently does not have any Bill Payments Scheduled.

Scheduled Bill Payments for Sunterra Fd Trochu Mt Sunterra {Account: 218697, Branch: 3)
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Craig Thompson

Sent: August 20, 2024 8:00 AM
To: Debbie Uffelman
Subject: Farms daily cash

Hi Debbie,

Farms CDN requires a balance of $65,000.00

Farms US requires a balance of $8,000,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $3,500,000.00

Sunwold Ltd requires funds today can we convert $615,000USD from Sunwold inc?
Wednesday

Farms US requires a deposit of $8,103,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $4,005,000.00

Thanks,

Craig Thompson __:"U{_
Accounting 2y
Sunterra Farms Ltd. o , :

{t) 403.546.3818 | craig.thompson@sunterra.ca 5 U-NTERR-A-
www.sunterrafarms.ca FARMS ™
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Craig Thompson

Sent: October 31, 2024 8:53 AM
To: Debbie Uffelman

Subject: Farms daily cash

Hi Debbie,

Farms CDN requires a balance of $731,000.00. Of this total $410K is a cash advance to SFGL.
Farms US requires a balance of $9,388,000.00

Sunwaold US requires a deposit of $5,597,000.00

Can SFL deposit a TMP chq for $115,588.797

Friday

Farms US requires a deposit of $8,553,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $4,180,000.00

Weekend

Farms US requires a deposit of $9,701,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $4,351,000.00

Thanks,

Craig Thompson :\" £,
Accountir;g . .r”-q_-.o
Sunterra Farms Ltd. _ 7
(t) 403.546.3818 | craig.thompson@sunterra.ca S u'NTERRA-
www.sunierrafarms.ca | FARPFMS m
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Craig Thompson

Sent: February 6, 2025 8:45 AM
‘To: Debbie Uffelman

Subject: Farms daily cash

Hi Debbie,

Farms CDN requires a balance of $161,000.00
Farms US requires a balance of $7,603,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $7,396,000.00

Friday

Farms US requires a deposit of $8,779,000.00
Sunwotd US requires a deposit of $5,435,000.00
Weekend

Farms US requires a deposit of $9,300,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $7,002,000.00

Thanks,

Craig Thompson

Accounting

Sunterra Farms Ltd.

(t) 403.546.3818 | craig.thompsen@sunterra,ca

www.sunierrafarms.ca

) L
sy 5““

SUNTERRA

FARMS m
i
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_Debbie Uffelman

From: Debbie Uffelman

Sent: January 7, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Craig Thompson
Subject: RE: Farms daily cash

Hi Craig,

No usd needed and hone to transfer to SFL.
No float needed either day.

Thanks,
Debbie

From: Craig Thompson <Craig. Thompson@sunterra.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, January 7, 2025 8:38 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Subject: Farms daily cash

Hi Debbie,
Farms CDN requires a balance of $60,000.00
Farms US requirgs a balance of $14,733,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $5,945,000.00

Wednesday
Farms US requires a deposit of $8,670,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $7,100,000.00

Thanks,

Craig Thompson

Accounting

Sunterra Farms Ltd.

{1} 403.546.3818 | craig.thompson@sunterra.ca
www.sunterrafarms.ca

w $1,

-

N

SUNTERRA

FARMS

Tht
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Debbie Uffelman

o -
From: Debbie Uffelman
Sent: December 19, 2024 9:13 AM
To: Craig Thompson
Subject: RE: Farms daily cash

Hi Craig,

We will need $25K usd for TMP from SFL.
No floats needed any day.

Yes, we will have to convert for the $600K.

Thanks,
Debbie

From: Craig Thompson <Craig.Thompson@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 8:50 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deh.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: Farms daily cash

Hi Debbhis,

Farms CDN requires a balance of $121,000.00

Farms US requires a balance of $9,420,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $5,395,000.00

Sunwold Ltd requires funds. Can we convert USD from Sunwold Inc to $600K7

Friday

Farms US requires a deposit of $10,301,000.00
Sunwold US requires a deposit of $5,299,000.00
Weekend

Farms US requires a deposit of $3,100,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $6,091,000.00
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Debbie Uffelman

Sent: December 31, 2024 8:57 AM
To: Craig Thompson

Subject: RE: Farms daily cash

Hi Craig,

No usd needed and none to transfer to SFL.
No float needed either day.
| believe Ray wants to talk about cash today so | will check with him how. Any time that doesn’t wark for you?

Thanks,
Debbie

From: Craig Thompson <Craig. Thompson@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2024 8:50 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: Farms daily cash

Hi Debbie,

Farms CDN requires a balance of $60,000.00

Farms US requires a balance of $16,251,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $6,225,000.00

Thursday
Farms US requires a deposit of $9,501,000.00

Sunwold US requires a deposit of $6,801,000.00

Thanks,

Craig Thompson :\ Vs -
Accounting /l_‘HH
Sunterra Farms Ltd.

{t) 403.546.3818 | cralg.thompson@sunterra.ca SU.NTERR.A.
www.stnterrafarms.ca FARMS m™
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Craig Thompson

Sent: August 19, 2024 10:39 AM

To: Kevin Lippert; Hank Van Beek; Sasha Huether; Debbie Uffelman

Subject: Cheques to compeer Aug 19

Hi Kevin, Hank & Sasha, This is Exhibit D " referrad to in the

Affidavit (or-statuan f-tectaration) of

Today, can you please send the following to Compeer: 1o b—B)_; . U Q Q\GOJAA BiAA
sworn (q ated ) before me

$993,000 SFL CWB to Sunterra Compeer. this {4 cay of 2045

4 Lo
Eo7y 000 S o o s compeer. Elar =
! peer. A Commissioner for Oaths in and for Alberia

$969,000 SFL CWB to Sunterra Compeer.
’ Lo
$956,000 SFL CWB to Sunterra Compeer. (/41@1 a4 &%Z /Q(/ s

$947,000 SFL CWB to Sunterra Compeer. m@ o f _ Lo
$938,000 SFL CWB to Sunterra Compeer.
$835,000 SFL CWB to Sunterra Compeer.

$997,000 Sunwold CWB to Sunwold Compeer.
$990,000 Sunwold CWB to Sunwold Compeer.
$963,000 Sunweld CWB to Sunwold Compeer.

Thanks,

Craig Thompson ; )éf*
Accounting ' e
Sunterra Farms Ltd. _

(t) 403.546.3818 |Jaig¢bgmp§gn@_unm£m§_a . SUNTERRA-
www.sunte 5 FARMS ™
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Black, Doug

doug.black@compeencom

Results
!iﬁll‘rom - 0 [@ %‘ﬂ'bﬁffﬂ Received

» Black, Doug; 13 itemi(s), 1 unread

Black, Douy €3 LoginTest I © ThuZ024404-18 126 PM -
Black, Doug. '5“) K& Update | hon 2024-03-11 1#:1? Aht
Black, Doug €3y RE Update Thu 2023-12.14 810 AM
saéck," Doug 1) RE: Update o Th 2023-10-05 10:56 AM
Black, Doug €y Update Thu 2023-10-05 13:31 AM
Black, Doug RE: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada Thd 20235.10:05 113 AN
slack, Doug | “ RE: Compeer QLB blocked {rom Canada Thu 2@23»10-!}5 9:35 A
Btack, Doud RE: Comﬁeer OLB blocked from Canada - | Tué 20259003 1241 PM
Black, Doug 4-3 RE: Compeer OLE blocked from Canada Tire 2023-10-03 7:34 AM
Black, Douy RE: Compeer OLE blocked from Canada Man 20623-10-02 1:35 il
Blatﬁg Doug A RE: Compreer OLB blocked from Canada | hion 2023.10.02 1:02 PM
Black, Doug €4 RE Compeer OLB blocked from Canada Tue 2b23~59~fﬁ 2:53 M
Black, Doud — Compeer OLB blocked from Canada Ton 2053-08-28 12:53 P

Search Complete,

This is Exhibit ™ E " referred to inthe

AW {4 ZE % //ngt/g@_

sworn }or-aﬂ.;;m“' ed-or-de £ ofore me

this_/7 day of $27) 2 5

@// /70‘/&; '

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for Alberia
Lo lalts bl naan
S ot~ Laws—
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Debbie Uffelman _

From: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Sent: April 18, 2024 1:28 PM

To: Debbie Uffelman

Subject: Login Test

i Attention: This emailis from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
i1 attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Debbie,
Piease attempt to login to your Online Banking account once again — believe we may have identified the issue.

Working with our product owner, he discovered that you had a lot of records associated with your accounts. Asyou
were the only one who had access to all the accounts — you were the only one receiving the Cloudflare error logging
in.- For this test — we reduced the # of records called when you login. See if that makes the difference as we suspect.

COMPEER

FEINANCIAL

Douglas Black
Business Systems Analyst

D:(309) 268-0266 | C:(309) §30-1982

1303 Leslie Drive
Bloomington, IL 61704

compeer.com | #championrural

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
conhstitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

/
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Debbie Uffelman

]
From: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Sent: March 11, 2024 10:16 AM
To: Debbie Uffelman
Subject: RE: Update

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Debbie ~
Just wanted to let you know 've received your message and 'm sorry you are experiencing this. I'm looking into it now,

~ Doug

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Menday, March 11, 2024 11:08 AM

To: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Update

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Please venfy sender before clicking on any links or opemng any attachments

H Dug,

{ was speaking with the support line who directed me back to you regarding my inability to login again. Last time, you
may recall, | was given a new account and that worked for a few weeks and then | was back to receiving the attached
error message. | have just been asking one of our other team members to run reports for me but it would be much
better if | could alsc fogin.

Thanks!
Debbie

From: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2023 9:10 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Update

R s

1 Attention: This ematl is from outside Sunterra Use caution when clicking Ilnks ar openlng attachments, If\/OU have
any cancerns, please contact ViNCOVI.

E

Deb, -
1 looked at your account and it was locked. I've unlocked it, but didn’t change anything else. Care to try again?

~ Doug
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From: Debbie Uffelman <deb uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 12:12 PM

To: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Update

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Piease verify sender before clicking on.any links or opening any attachments.

Hi Doug,

Unfortunately, | cannot logon again. | hadn’t been on your website since about Nov 13" but yesterday [ was getting the
Host Error again. Today | am getting the attached message. Can someone please see if my account has been locked for
some reason as | know | am entering the correct username and password.

Other users here are fine.

Thanks,
Debbie

From: Black, Doug <Poug.Black@compeer.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 10:56 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Update

i
Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

I believe that is the course they will choose to take. | will let you know when that takes place. Currently they are just
disabled.

~ Doug

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 11:42 AM

To: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Update

T EXTERNAL VAL

. - Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attrarchmrents._ _
I'm intlt

Will someone just delete my other accounts duffelman and duffelman2?

Thanks,
Dehbie
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From: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 10:31 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: Update

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

From: Steinborn, Ashley <Ashley.Steinhorn@compeer.com:>
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 11:25 AM

To: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>

Cc: Taylor, Samantha <Sama_ntha.’i‘ay_ lor@compeer.com>
Subject; RE: Update

| was able to get a new user set up for Debbie.

Her new username is: debuffelman
Temp. Password: <I'll call you momentarily>

| made sure she is still set up as Admin. | logged in and made sure her view is the same.

Thanks!
COMPEER
FINANCLAL
Ashley Steinborn

Digital Client Care Representative

D:(507) 345-5630

Ashtiey.Steinborn@compeer.com | Send secure file

1921 Premier Drive
Mankato, MN 56001

compeet.com | #championrural

Call (844) 426-6733 for assistance or visit compeer.com.

The informalion transmiited is intended only for the person or entity to which it s addressed and may contain Information that Is confidential and/or priviteged. Any review,
refransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have
received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. Thank you for your cooperation.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient{s} is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

3
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The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. if you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable ohligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s} is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Sent; October 5, 2023 10:13 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman

Subject: RE: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Just an update - I'm still awaiting confirmation it has been executed on my side.

~ Doug

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 10:47 AM

To: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada

EXTERNAL EMAIL
Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.

Doug,
| will watch for the emails.

Thanks,
Debhbie

From: Black, Doug <Poug.Black@compeer.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 9:35 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada

H  Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please centact VINCOVI.

Debbie,

Wanted to let you know we are in the process of creating a new account for you. You should receive additional emails
in the next 10-15minutes.

~ Doug Black

From: Dehbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman®sunterra.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 10:18 AM
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To: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.cem>
Subject: RE: Campeer OLB blocked from Canada

EXTERNAL EMAIL

. Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.
Hi Doug,

This morning my co-worker was able to login on my machine — user CThompsonSUNTER
This morning | was not able to login in on his machine — duffelman

I am free for a call now and for the next couple hours. My direct line is 403.546.3204. If | don’t answer, | am just down
the hall and wilt call you right back.

Thanks,
Debbie

From: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 7:34 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada

it Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Good Morning, Debbie —
Is there a time this morning that works best for you?

~ Doug Black

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 2:08 PM

To: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Please verify sender before clicking on any links or-opening any attachments.
Hi Doug, '

Could we try this tomorrow morning instead? | am in meetings this afternoon.

Thanks!
Debhie

From: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 1:02 PM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffeiman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada
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Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra, Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI,

Hi Debbie,

Apologies for not responding sooner. Based on the error message you were receiving — ‘Web Server did not respond
within the timeout window (100sec) and additional testing, it was unlikely your account was to be a factor in why you
weren’t able to login. We asked our network engineers to explore the issue —and discovered your co-worker’s
successes combined with errors didn’t provide any insights to the problem,

[ propose a phone call and a WebEx may be a better than email at this point.
I'll work with your schedule — are you free this afternoon?

What I'd like to test:
* Maybe the account is the key — can we have your coworker/myself login from your device?
¢ Maybe the device is the key - have you attempted to login from your co-worker’s device?
o Can you login from my device? (Located in US)

Douglas Black
Business Systems Analyst

D:(309) 268-0266 | C:(309) 830-1982

1303 Leslie Drive
Bloomington, il 61704

compeer.com | #echampionrural

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 10:48 AM

To: Black, Doug <Doug;:Black@compeer.com>
Subject: FW: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Please verify sender before -cliic"k'ing on any links or op‘en_i ng any attachments.

Hiagain,
It was confirmed that the IP address matches what you are seeing.

Thanks,
Debbie
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From: Debhie Uffelman

Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 9:31 AM

To: Black, Poug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada

Hi Doug,

As of this morning | am still getting the same error message. Our {T company will be in our office on Friday and can
confirm the IP address information then. As mentioned, | suspect the successful logins are being made by the users here
who can login. ‘

Also, | have replied to various people at Compeer with updates?

What about setting up a completely new account for me and trying that?

Thanks,
Debhie

From: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 2:53 PM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada

. Attention; This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI, '

Good afternoon, Debbie —
We are continuing to look at our connections from Canada. Here is the latest update from our engineers:

“The error message they're receiving means Cloudflare successfuily connected to the Web Server but the Web Server did
not respond within the timeout window(100 seconds.) https://community.cloudflare.com/t/community-tip-fixing-error-
524-a-timegut-occurred/42342

There's only one 1P{147.92.79.2) from Canada that's got a 524 error(33 times) over the last 30 days so ' assuming that's
the client. https://www.whatsmyip.org/ from the client device would verify that I'm looking at the correct traffic. I'm
seeing the 524 errors to /Accounts/AccountSummary.aspx and /ForgotPassword.aspx. I'm not seeing any new 524 errors
since August 30th, | am seeing plenty of successful connections from this IP over the last month as well though. *

Few questions for you:

- Is your IP address the one we are seeing? 147.92.79.27
- Have you been having success starting in September?

Thank you for your patience as we work through this.

COMPEER

FINANCIAL

Douglas Black
Business Systems Analyst
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D:(309) 268-0266 | C:(309) 830-1982

1303 Leslie Drive
Bloomington, IL 61704

compeer.com | #championrural

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 1:58 PM

To: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada

|  EXTERNAL EMAILL R
Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.

HiDoug,

It is timely that you emailed about this! | have been trying since a week ago last Thursday and have not been able to log
in. 1did call the Compeer office but no one seemed to have received any other enquires.

Craig Thompson, at our office here is able to log on so he has been running various reports for me, etc. The error
message | recéive is :

Thanks,
Debbie
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From: Black, Doug <Doug.Black@compeer.com>
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 12:53 PM

To: Bebbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: Compeer OLB blocked from Canada

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Good afternaon,

At the beginning of the month — we received a report that login attempts from Canada were being blocked by
security. [t appears now that starting on 8/16 — login attempts have been successful with your account. Would you
please confirm this security block has been removed? Or are the logins we are seeing coming from a different location?

Thank you,
COMPEER
FINANCIAL

Douglas Black
Business Systems Analyst

D:(309) 268-0266 [ C:(309) 830-1982

1303 Leslie Drive
Bloomington, IL 61704

compeer.com | #¥championrural

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any iegally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct fransactions by electronic means nor creates any legaily binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient{s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
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constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceahle obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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v ﬁay Pal: 4 itemis)
Ray Pal
Ray Pal
Ray Pal

Ray Pai

RE' Qverdraft
Overdraft

RE: Updated Commitment Letter
RE: Updatad Commitment Latter

This is Exhibit * | " referred toln the

Ahb%%){ , j/ /ﬁ!/’/fz/wwu

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for Albert
Chintalds timdn

Sti m«/ﬁfwz‘ — A

Thu 20210107 10:
Thy 2021-01-07 101
Mon 2020-12.07 9:21
Mon 2020-12-07 911!
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Ray Pai <Raymond.Pai@cwbank.com>
Sent: January 7, 2021 10:20 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman

Subject: RE: Qverdraft

Fantastic!

Thanks,

Ray

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: January 07, 2021 10:19 AM

To: Ray Pai <Raymond.Pai@cwbank.com>

Subject: RE: Overdrafi

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of CWB Financial Group.

Hi Ray,
Yes, Thursday is one of our regular bank run days.

Debbie

From: Ray Pai <Raymond.Pai@cwbank.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 10:17 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: Overdraft

Hi Debbie,

Just wondering if there are any deposits to cover the overdrafts in the various companies today? There isn’t enough in

the line of credit to fully cover everything.

Thanks,
Ray
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_ngbie Uffelman

From: Ray Pai <Raymond.Pai@cwbank.com>

Sent: December 7, 2020 9:25 AM

To: Ray Price

Cc Dean Proctor; Debbie Uffelman; Buriak, Lisa; Hagerman, Robert
Subject: RE: Updated Commitment Letter

Thanks Ray,

Lisa and Robert: Gary Cochrane from Faskens will reach out in due course.

Thanks everyone,
Ray

From: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Sent: December 07, 2020 9:18 AM

To: Ray Pai <Raymaond.Pai@cwhbank.com>

Cc: Dean Proctor <Dean.Proctor@cwbank.com>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>; Buriak, Lisa
<Lisa.Buriak@gowlingwig.com>; Hagerman, Robert <Robert.Hagerman@gowlingwlg.com>

Subject: RE: Updated Commitment Letter

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of CWB Financial Group.

Hi,

Gowlings handles things for us. Lisa Buriak and Robert Hagerman will be able to work through everything for us. | have
copied them on this email.

Thanks,
Ray

From: Ray Pai <Raymond.Pai@cwbank.com>

Sent: December 7, 2020 9:13 AM

To: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Dean Proctor <Dean.Proctor@cwbank.com>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Updated Commitment Letter

Morning Ray,
Can you please provide us your lawyer’s contact information so we may forward the same to ours?

Thanks,
Ray

From: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>
Sent: October 30, 2020 5:51 PM
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To: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe @cwbank.com>

Cc: Ray Pai <Raymond.Paj@cwbank.com>; Dean Proctor <Dean.Proctor@cwbank.coms>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Subject: RE: Updated Commitment Letter

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of CWB Financial Group.

Hi,

Signed and initialed document is attached. | did see one more thing when | was signing. Sunterra Wine Markets and
Soleterra d’ltalia are not guarnators so [ crossed that part out and initialed as well as the other noted areas.

Thanks,
Ray

From: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>

Sent: October 30, 2020 4:12 PM

To: Ray Price <ray.pricé @sunterra.ca>

Cc: Ray Pai <Raymond.Pai@cwbank.com>; Dean Proctor <Dean.Proctor@cwbank.comi>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Subject: RE: Updated Commitment Letter

Hi Ray,

Happy Friday. To address your questions
1. Agreed- in discussing the file with our credit group we allocated the livestock as a current asset.
2. Apologies for the oversighi- we do not hold a GSA on SFEL.
3. This should not matter, we are just relying on the existing intercreditor agreement. As you noted, if a new
agreement is required Keynote would be removed.
4. We can agree on defining the inventory as simply “finished goods”.
5. We are on the same page with interpretation of ‘combined’ vs. ‘consolidated’.

Based on the above, are you comforiable marking the version of the document that you have now and returning it? if
not we would be able to re-issue the letter early next week once signers are in the office.

Thanks and kind regards,
Erin

From: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Sent: October 30, 2020 3:53 PM

To: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwhbank.com>

Cc: Ray Pai <Raymond.Pai@cwbank.com>; Dean Proctor <Dean.Proctor@cwbank.com>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Subject: RE: Updated Commitment Letter

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of CWB Financial Group.

Hi,
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| have reviewed the letter and have a few questions:

» 4 - Just note for this paragraph. For the Group statements KPMG has our livestock inventory in two places
current, and production herd. FCC and others agree that the production herd is to be included in the current
ratio calculation.

e 8.1 shows a first security agreement for SFEL. That company only holds shares and loans of — Sunterra Farms
Ltd. and potentially cur new Greenhouse company. Is this security interest needed? If it affects the
shareholding, | would expect we will need quite a bit of work done to get approvals to encumber them?

¢ 11-We don't have any debt with Keynote Development Corp. [t may not matter unless a new agreement is
needed. '

+ Schedule B page 2 —inventory is described as “finished non-perishable”. We may need clarification that it is
okay to have all of the inventory in the Markets and Trochu is classified as “non-perishable”? For example, the
standard for frozen meat is 2 years. It Is not really perishable, but technically maybe that would be the
classification unless it is clarified?

e Schedule C5. Technically the Group Statements are “Combined” rather than “Consolidated” because the
companies are not subs of each other. Doesn’t matter to me, if it doesn’t matter to you.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,
Ray

From: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com:>

Sent: October 28, 2020 5:15 PM

To: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Ray Pai <Raymond.Pai@cwbank.com>; Dean Proctor <Dean.Proctor@cwbank.com>
Subject: Updated Commitment Letter

" Hi Ray,
CWB in line with your earlier conversations with Dean, please see the attached updated Commitment
Financial Group Letter for your review and signature.

Thanks and kind regards,
Erin

Erin Depoe | AVP, Business Development
P. 403-268-7835 | F. 403-264-1619 | C. 403-990-9982

Canadian Western Bank | Calgary Main
606-4t Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P 1T1 | cwbank.com |
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From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: June 17, 2020 4:19 PM

To: Erin Depoe

Cc: Ray Price

Subject: RE: Update

Hi Erin,

Looks like the revolve entries were not made again this afterncon. Were you able to confirm what time of day they are
going to make the entries going forward? We talked about early afternoon as that was the previcus timing but that
doesn’t seem to be the case?

Thanks, ,
Debbie : ThisIs Exhibit 67_ referred to in the
- Affidavit (or-statvandee,
n) of
s e ebea il iy
From: Erin Depoe sm_)rn (orz ) before ma_
' this /4 day of o

Sent: Monday, June 15, 2020 2:01 PM

To: Debbie Uffelman %M# ﬂ

Cc: Ray Price AQomm!ss:oner for Oaihs in and for Aiberta

Subject: Re: Update

Hi Debbie,
You are correct, they got missed on Friday but all revolvements should now be done for the day.

Thanks
Erin

Get Qutlook for i0S

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Monday, June 15, 2020 12:33:56 PM

To: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>

Cc: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Subject: FW: Update

EAUTION: This email originated ;from outside of CWB"Fi'rWié_'riEi'a'I"Grg_gp, o

Hi Erin,

I hope you had a nice weekend. When | looked first thing this morning, it appeared the revolve entries were not made
again on Friday?

Thanks,
Debhie
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From: Debbie Uffelman
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2020 3:29 PM
To: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>

Cc: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Update

Hi Erin,

You can call me if you like at 403.546.3818 but | thought | would send the list of accounts in writing as well since that
seems easiest. The list would not have changed from what they previously monitored:

SFC 101001204204

SQFM General 101001793226

PR 101001793234

TMP General 101001793285

PR 101001793293

And of course the new account 101012513276

Thanks,
Debbhie

From: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe @cwbank.com:
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2020 3:21 PM

To: Debbie Uffelman <dgh.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Cc: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Subject: RE: Update

Hi Debbie,
Can | give you a quick call?

Loan admin had been hands off while the new account was set up and | now want to go through the list of accounts with
you to confirm which ones should be monitoring and including in the revolvements.

Let me know what number is best for you, thanks
Erin

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: June 10, 2020 3:12 PM

To: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>

Cc: Ray Price <ray.price@sunierra.ca>

Subject: FW: Update

CCAUTION: This email originated from outside of CWB Financial Group.

Hi Erin,
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Further to my email below from yesterday, today one revolve entry was made into the SFC account 101001204204 to
cover some interest payment but the Trochu PR account 101001793293 was not covered. Just not sure how they are
determining what accounts to cover or take excess funds from?

Thanks,
Debbie

From: Debbie Uffelman

Sent: Tuesday, June 9, 2020 4:27 PM

To: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>
Cc: ray.price@sunterra.ca

Subject: RE: Update

Hi Erin,

First thing this morning | was still getting the message “insufficient funds” when | tried to transfer from the new
account.

When | tried just now there has been some change but | don't think its quite right yet:
1. Attachment 1: This is what [ see on my Summary page
2. Attachment 2: This is the Activity for the LOC account which shows the regular revolve entries have not been
made since May 27" (not clear if this is an automated or manual process at the branch). If the $8M limit has
been reinstated, shouldn’t these transfer be occurring again?
3. Attachment 3: Even though the Summary page (Attachment 1) shows 0.00 in the new account, on the Transfer
screen | can see a balance of $193,822.91 and can indeed make transfers out of that account.

Thanks,
Debbie

From: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 9, 2020 1:04 PM

To: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uifelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Update

Good afternoon Ray and Debbie,

| apologize as | am having some major IT and connectivity issues this morning.
Correct, the limit has been updated hack to S8MM.

Debbie, is the account still giving you the same message RE: insufficient funds?

I have a Helpdesk appointment at 2:30 this afternoon and | will hopefully have my phone figured out. | will [ook to give
you a call at about 3:15 or whenever that has wrapped if need be.

Thanks and kind regards,
Erin
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From: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Sent: June 09, 2020 11:45 AM

To: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe @cwhank.com>

Cc: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: Update

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of CWB Financial Group.

Hi Erin,

tt would be helpful to know more about the revolving situation. It doesn’t look like anything is being revolved and
Debbie is not able to do anything with the new account. We have assumed that the new margin amount is in place.

Could you either call or email Debbie or myself, for an update? Debbie can be reached at 403 546 3818 and my cell
number is 403 861 7516. | do have meetings this afternoon starting at 12:45 pm but it is no problem to email me or to

talk or email Debbie.

Thanks,
Ray
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HEALTH CARE SAVINGS ACCOUNT 101801204382 G000G4 £10,438.47

IN TRUST ACCOUNT 101001703258 00083 £28,919.23
PAYROLL 101001763331 000462 %9,784.68
US CHEQUING ACCOUNT 101601204158 00005 $1,918,687.74

Accouats for Sunterra Fd Trochu Mt Sunterra (Account: 213697, Branch: 3}

' Cash Ma_ngg-_-t_al]leﬁt Account S5ta 1010125132376 00007 £0.00
. Line of Credit-Business 101007539002 00006 $7,806,177.09
Variable Rate Term Loan-Bus 101007822675 00005 -$1,484,935.14
Accounts for Sunterra Food Corporation {Account: 132340, Branch: 3) ‘ I
EENERAL ACCOUNT 101001204304 00001 $488,72
Accounts for Sunterra Quality Food Markets (Account: 132335, Branch: 3) I
Cash Managament Account Xi. 101001793236 00001 $315,359.45
PAYROLL 101001793734 00002 -$182,881.08
US DOLLAR BUSINESS ACCOUNT 301001703247 00003 %13,735.78
Accounts for Sunwold Farms Limited {Account: 745908, Branch: 3)
US Business Cheguing Accoun 101012469508 00004 £1,764,938.59

[ ’ . ' ' 1
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Account Activity - CWBdirect®

W

Page 1 of 1

CANADIAN
WESTERN
BANK
The Vrorhisg Bt
Account Activity
Date June 9, 2020
Account Name Sunterra Fd Trochu Mt Sunterra (Account: 218657, Branch:
Customer Number 218697
Account Line of Credit-Business 101007839902 006
Show Details .
iDate Description Amount Balance
01-Jun-2020 | Interest Capitalize ~$27,458.51 -$7,806,177.09
PR(-27458.51)
01-Jun-2020 | Monthly LOC Fee -$250.00 -$7,778,718.58
" IPR(-250.00)
27-May-2020 | AA Loan Disbursement -$25,000.00 -$7,778,468.58
' PR(-25000.00)
27-May-2020 | AA Loan Disbursement -$250,000.00 -$7,753,468.58
PR(-250000.00)
27-May-2020 { AA Loan Disbursement -$125,000.00 -$7,503,468.58
PR(-125000.00) .
26-May-2020 | AA Loan Principal Decrease $100,000.00 -$7,378,468.58
PR(10G000.00)
26-May-2020 | AA Loan Principal Decrease $300,000.00 -$7,478,468.58
PR{300000.00)
25-May-2020 | AA Loan Principal Decrease $25,000.00 -$7,778,468.58
PR{25000.00)
25-May-2020 | AA Loan Principal Decrease $100,000.00 -$7,803,468.58
PR(100000.00)

Rates are subject to change without notice.

If you require a file showing your account activity prior to May 1, 2016, please contact your branch. Your

electronic bank statements remain available in Doxim,

We're enhancing our password securit
Y

From late October through December, you'll be prompted to update your password to a minfmum of 8 characters, using a
combination of upper and lower- case characters and numbers. After that time, you will need to update your password

every 6 months.

Learn more.
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HOME

‘ LEGAL
% SECURITY
Canadian : iraect® ine: i E i PRIVACY

CWEB Western Bank

Transfer Funds - Step 1 Logout ContactUs Help Print

A Transfer can be perfarmed immediately, scheduled at & future date or scheduled on a recurring basis
{such as monthly). The Transfer can also be saved as a Template fnr use at another ime. Click on Help for

further information,

You have the following limits for Transfers:

#+ Daily limit remaining : $19,314,000.00
» Limit per Transfer : $2,000,000.00
s Approval imit per Transfar 1 §2,000,000.00

Please contact vour Branch if you need a change made to these limits, or if there is an error,

Transfer From___
] ] menmwuunt Sta TI12513276 007 [Balancs: $193.822.581 CaDT -

Transfer Amount 50.00

Transfer To

| Select an Account e
Schedule Transfer [Immediate Transfer V|

Memorandum | J

i Cancel | f Continue I

We'ra enhancing our password security

From [ate October through December, vou'lf be prompted to update vour password to a minimum of 8 characters,
using a combination of upper and lower- case characters and numbers, After that time, you will need to update your

password every & months, Leaen more,
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From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Sent: June 17, 2020 10:47 AM
To: Erin Depoe

Cc: Ray Price

Subject: RE: unable to transfer

Hi Erin,

Thanks for this. 1 will keep you posted on how things work or if | run into any more problems.

Thanks,
Debbie

--—--Original Message-----

From: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 10:25 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Cc: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Subject: RE: unable to transfer

Hi Debbie,

All holds have been removed and the limits have been updated.

Thanks
Erin

----- Original Message—--

From: Debhbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: June 17, 2020 8:42 AM

To: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>

Cc: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Subject: RE: unable to transfer

Importance: High

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of CWB Financial Group.

Hi Erin,

We really need this fixed this morning so we can make our remittance payments out of the Markets and TMP accounts.
This morning the Markets account had a -179K balance so | transferred $255K from the sweep account to the Markets

This Is Exhibit » H

i, ol " referred to in the
\ Statuarydociaras
/ of
swérn,g - L 7 eﬁ}/&
this 7] gey of < arewﬁige}___/me
A Commjssfoner for Oathg in

lo. &for,Alberta
" (7o
Rt~ - Ay

account. That should leave a +$75K balance but when | go to transfer to the Markets payroll account, | get an
Insufficient funds message. | expect that would be the same case for the Trochu accounts from which | also need to
make a payment. Remittance payments need to be made this morning.

Thanks,
Debbie
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----- Original Message---—

From: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2020 5:00 PM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: unable to transfer

Hi Debbie,

It would appear that the restriction is due to some hold limits. | have requested an increase to your limits from our
branch manager and will revert back once | have heard.

Thanks
Erin

—---Original Message-----

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: June 16, 2020 11:12 AM

To: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>

Subject: RE: unable to transfer

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of CWB Financial Group.

Hi Erin,

Yes, both the Market's and TMP Cash Management Main accounts have positive balances but show 0.00 on the transfer
screen.

Thanks,
Debbie

---—--Original Message--—-

From: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2020 10:51 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: unable to transfer

Hi Debbie,
Following up on this, are you still encountering balance mis-matches in online banking today?

Thanks,
Erin

----- Original Message--—-

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: June 15, 2020 4:43 PM

To: Erin Depoe <Erin.Depoe@cwbank.com>

Subject: unable to transfer
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of CWB Financial Group.

Hi Erin,

| would really like to transfer from the TMP General account yet today. As you see from the first attachment, the balance
is $74K. However, when | go to the transfer screen shown on attachment 2, the balance is only $2K.

Thanks,
Debbie

—-—-0riginal Message-----

From: scan_do-notreply@sunterra.ca <scan_do-notreply@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Monday, June 15, 2020 4:28 PM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Subject: Message from "Acme-Main"

This E-mail was sent from "Acme-Main" (MP C4504ex).

Scan Date: 06.15.2020 16:28:23 (-0600)
Queries to: scan_do-notreply@sunterra.ca
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Debbie Uffelman
Sent: October 24, 2024 9:37 AM
To: Rod Randall
Cc: Gagan Babbar T T
- . ! ity
Subject: RE: Overdraft _/f Asf;;:’(::llt k —“"re dtonthe

Great —thanks. F affirmetor lbtene rar
this _Z day of %ﬁﬂ:” 0
Debbie Vi / '

com el oo OIS P
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2024 9:33 AM %M WLL “’W
To: Debhie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Gagan Babbar <Gagan.Babbar@cwbank.com>
Subject: RE: Overdraft

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Fair observation and yes, we should advise when the limit is changed.
Will endeavour to do so going forward.
Thanks for the feedback

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: October 24, 2024 9:27 AM

To: Rod Randall <Rod.Randall@cwbank.com>
Subject: RE: Overdraft

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of CWB Financial Group.

Good morning Rod,

One other thing we thought we’d mention is that the last authorized LOC balance we were given was $7,481,664
from Cameron on Sept 5%.

From your email, likely after the last margining reports were reviewed, the number has changed to
$7,358,544.00. ltwould be great if we could be informed each time the humber changes.

Bestregards,
Debbie

From: Rod Randall <Rod.Randali@cwbank.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 5:05 PM
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To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Cc: Ray Price <rav.price@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Overdraft

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
agttachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Appreciate the guick response and we will have a look at these accounts and see if we can straighten all of this
out.
Take care and thank again.

From: Debbie Uffeiman <deb.uffelman@sunierra.ca>
Sent: October 22, 2024 4:21 PM

To: Rod Randall <Rod.Randali@cwbank.com>

Ce: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Subject: RE: Overdraft

CAUTION: This email originated froim outside of CWB Financial Group.

HiRod,
The $1.250M will be applied to the LOC tomorrow.

| have covered the SQFM PR account. Please note, at the same time there are positive balances in the SQFM
General Account ( $569K) and the TMP General Account ($75K) and the SFC General Account ($100K).

As previously discussed, we are able to transfer funds into account {00007) which then clears overnight to the
LOC account {00006). The problem remains, should we need funds to transfer back out of the LOC into our
operational accounts, 1 do not have the ability to do so. As aresult | am hesitantto dothat. Anew account was
created by your team (00014) but as far as | can discern it acts exactly like the 00007 account.

If there is some solution to make this work more efficiently for both of us, please let me know.

Bestregards,
Debbie

From: Rod Randall <Rod.Randall@cwbank.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 2:10 PM

To: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: Overdraft
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Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

(Good Day Ray, ,

ft has just come to my attention that your LOC under Sunterra Food Corp. has a balance of $8,592,417.88
but is currently only authorized for $7,353,544.00. This needs to be covered by end of day tomorrow please so
please deposit/transfer a minimum of $1,250,000 to cover the OD and additional funds to cover any additionat
items that might try to clear.

| also note that Sunterra Quality Food Markets account # 101001793234 is overdrawn by $253,676.76 and
require coverage of that as well. ’

Thank you for your immediate attention to this.

Rod 3. Randall

AVP and Manager, SME

Faa Special Asset Management Unit, Canadian Western Bank
. 780.969.1570 | 7. 780.423.8898 | c. 780.862.5768

cw B OBSESSED WITH YOUR SUCCESS™

Canadian cwhank.com
Western Bank
CO06
CWB FINANCIAL GROUP s
CELEBRATING %
YEARS
CONFIDENTIALITY CAUTION

This email and its attachments are confidential. Any unauthorized use or disctosure is prohibited. If you receive this emailin efror, please notify me by reply
email and permanently delete the original without making any copies or disclosing its contents, CWB Financial Group is a brand name representing
. Canadian Westein Bank and its subsidiaries and affiliates.

CONFIDENTIALITY CAUTION

This message and any attachments are intended only for the recipient(s) named in this email. This message may contain personal or other
information that is privileged and/or confidentizl. I¥ you have received this message in error, please notify the sender above immediately, and
permanently delete this message and any attachments from your cornputer systern. You may also notify privacy@cwh.corn. Any further disclosure,
distribution or copying of this message and any attachments is strictly prohibited.
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Debbie Uffeiman

From: Rod Randall <Rod.Randall@cwbank.com>
Sent: October 25, 2024 8:53 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman

Cc Cameron Kerr; Gagan Babbar

Subject: RE: QOD.in Payroll Account

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Thanks Debbie, Cameron likely did not respond as he went away on a month long vacation (lucky guy). Anyway
once he is back he and Gagan (who is now assisting on your file? will put their minds together and try to come up
with a solution .

Thanks

From: Debbie Uffeiman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: October 25, 2024 8:50 AM

To: Rod Randall <Rod.Randall@cwbank.com>
Subject: RE: OD in Payroll Account

'CAUTION: This email originated from outside of CWB Financial Group.

Good morning Rod,

This account would have gone into overdraft overnight with the Payroll EFT clearing the account. | will manually
cover this account with funds from other accounts with positive balances. The online system used to do this
automatically for us.

The problem with trying to cover overdrawn accounts is that the account balances are constantly changing during
the day and then again overnight. | had asked Cameron if there was a certain snapshot time where the accounts
should be in a positive position but did not hear back on this. Even with a set time, that will be rather difficult to
accomplish as it will mean | will have to be looking at the accounts every day at a certain time and that is really not
that practical.

Let me know your thoughts. This i _7 : '
s is Exhibit » j " rof

Affidavit erred o in the
Best regards, - S
Debbie 2

<
? : i .

o o S AC"mm'SSIonerforOams in and forA!bena
From: Rod Randall <Rod.Randali@cwbank.com> ML@?’/{ - %w%«./
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2024 8:09 AM _ ; p
To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca> ’ - p[‘jz_ w

Subject: OD in Payroll Account
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Attention: This emailis from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Good Day Debbie,
Please cover OD in payroll account # 101001793234 i/a/o $367,443.27.

Thank you

Rod S. Randall

AVP and Manager, SME

Special Asset Management Unit, Canadian Western Bank
1. 780.969.1570 | {. 780.423.8898 | c. 780.862.5768

cw B OBSESSED WITH YOUR SUCCESS™

Woctorn Bank cubsniccom
i Ivlinl©)
CWE FINANCIAL GROUP 3 fﬁ .
CELEBRATING ¢ ¥ -
YEARS
CONFIDENTIALITY CAUTION

This email and its attachments are confidential- Any unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify me by reply
email and permanently delete the original without making any copies or disclosing its contents. CWB Financiat Group is a brand name representing
Canadian Western Bank and its subsidiaries and affiliates.

CONFIDENTIALITY CAUTION :

This message and any attachments are intended only for the recipient(s) named in this email. This message may contain personal or other
information that is privileged and/or confidential. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender above immediately, and
permanently delete this message and any attachments from your computer system. You may also notify privacy@cwh.com. Any further disclosure,
distribution or copying of this message and any attachments is strictly prohibited.

DU0051




Results

1]¢._| oo “[Eram v

Subject

v Rud, Nii 32 item(s), 2 unread

Rise, Fic

& Rue, Nic
R, Mic
Rue, Nie

B Rae, Nic

Rue, Nic
~> @ Rue, Ni¢

Rue, Ni¢

Rug, Nig
flue, Nie
—} .Rue Nicl -

-~ Rue, Ni¢
) Rue, Nic

Rue, Nic

-2 Rus, Ni¢
=3  Rue, Nic

€3 Rue, Nig
Rug, Ni¢

Rue, iie

Rug, Ni
Rue, Nic

This is Exhibit [{',

* refarred to in the

Hello

Revolver Clasing fallow up

Waiver Letters

Follow up Qﬁe_stiuns '

Automatic reply: Renewal - Information needed
Re: Renewal Infu:rmatmn needed

RE: Renewal lnfnrmatmn needed- _

Qver hdvances

RE: Renewai information needed
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Sent: October 10, 2024 2:46 PM

To: Ray Price; Debbie Uffelman

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica; Malakowsky, Steve
Subject: Revolver Closing follow up

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Ray and Deb,

Thank you for all of your work and effort in helping get the loans renewed to 5/1. There will likely be additional changes
with the 5/1 renewal given the pending amalgamation, but should get to a more normal routine spot after that! In the
spirit of you can't start working ahead too much, we wanted to follow up on a couple of items to keep in mind as we
work towards the 5/1 maturity.

First, is a reminder that the Owner Equity covenant is required to be maintained at all times. As you go through the
amalgamation process, let us know if you think it will not meet the covenant and the reasons why. We will like to be
proactive in addressing covenant breaches, and understand there can bea busmess case to temporarily drop under a
covenant.

Secondly, keep us informed on 1) the amalgamation of the Canadian and US fog entities and more importantly 2)
switching checking accounts in order to address changing how money moves between the US and Canada today. The
change in money flow is very important to us. At this time, it is our understanding and expectations that this will be
resolved just after the amalgamation. Let us know as soon as possible if there are any issues that might delay or
prevent the complete transition of money movement before the end of January.

Thanks for all of your help. Please reach out with any questions and/or concerns,

Nic

lir j C@MPEER
FINANCIAL

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 837-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload files.
3448 State Road 23

P.O. Box 357

Dodgevilte, Wi 53533

compeer.coim | #championrural
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Debbie Uffelman
b e e

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Sent: October 9, 2024 9:21 AM

To: Ray Price; Debbie Uffelman

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica; AgencyDesk
Subject: Waiver Letters

Attachments: Attachments,ixt

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Ray and Deb,

Please see attached. Let us know if you have any questions.

ShareFile Attachments Expires April 10, 2025
2024.10.07 - Lariagra Farms South Waiver ...024.pdf 101.7 KB

2024.10.07 - Sunwold Farms Inc. Waiver of ...024,pdf 101.4 KB

I'"‘ ‘*] COMPEER
FINANCIAL

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload files.
3448 State Road 23

P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, Wl 53533

compeer.com | #championrural
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Sent: October 7, 2024 8:15 AM

To: Ray Price; Debbie Uffelman

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica; Malakowsky, Steve
Subject: Foliow up Questions

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra Use caution when clicking links or openmg
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI

Good Morning Ray and Deb,

As we were working on the underwriting for the operating loan renewals, we had some follow up questions on the
reconciliation of the August 2024 monthly borrowing bases back to the monthly balance sheets supplied for Lariagra
and Sunwold.

For Lariagra the amounts reported for A/R, A/P and inventories were consistent with hoth the borrowing base and
balance sheet. However, the revolving line of credit balance differed by $550,409 — with the balance sheet reporting a
higher balance. Do you know why? For clarity, any operating line drafis written but not cleared yet should either be
included in the RLOC balance or included in the A/P & Negative Cash Account line on the borrowing base.

For Sunwold, there were discrepancies with both the assets (Hog Inventory/Feed, AR) and liabilities (AP and RLOC
principal) lining up when comparing the balance sheet to the borrowing base. Do you have any insight into this?
Wandering if a balance sheet wasn't finalized etc. We need to understand the differences being reported so we can
validate the borrowing base.

Appreciate your help.

m COMPEER
FINANCGCIAL
Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(808) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(808) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload files.
3448 State Road 23

P.0. Box 367

Dodgeville, Wi 53533

compeer.com | #championrural
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Sent: September 29, 2024 645 PM

To: Ray Price; Debbie Uffelman

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica; Malakowsky, Steve
Subject: Re: Renewal - information needed

Attachments: image001.png; image001.png

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have any
concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Thanks Ray. Appreciate the information. We will review and let you know if we have any questions.

i am flying out to 21st-century tomorrow morning at 5:30. | should be available around 1130 central. Look forward to
connecting tomorrow morning.

Nic

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:{608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Click here<https://compeersharefile.com/r-r8fa3785h305749d4b2a6f6ebb2120a66> to upload files.
3448 State Road 23

P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, Wl 53533

compeer.com<http://www.compeer.com/> | #championrural

From: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>
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Sent: Sunday, September 29, 2024 6:48:36 PM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>; Malakowsky, Steve <Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed

EXTERNAL EMAIL
Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.

Hi,

I missed the projection attachment in the last emaii so | have included it in this one.

Sorry about that.

Ray

From: Ray Price

Sent: September 29, 2024 5:38 PM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <lessica.Ziegler@caompeer.com>; Malakowsky, Steve <Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Renewal - Infoermation needed

Hello again,

We thought we would provide the end of August statements in USD as requested. They are attached. You will see
columns for the CON group but in USD, and the US group in USD. We then showed the eliminations on the income
statement and the combined CDN and US operations in USD. Also attached is a projected income statement for the end
of 2024 for the combined operations in USD.

Hopefully it is the information you are looking for.
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Please let me know if you have gquestions.

Thanks,

Ray

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>>

Sent: September 26, 2024 10:58 AM

To: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca<mailto:ray.price@sunterra.ca>>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca<mailto:deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>>

Ce: Ziegler, Jessica <lessica.Ziegler@compeer.com<mailto:Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>>; Malakowsky, Steve
<Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com<mailto:Steve.Malakowsky @ compeer.com>>

Subject: RE: Renewal - Information neeaded

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have any
concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Good Morning Everyone,

Since Oct 1 is next week Tuesday, | wanted to follow up with a updated outstanding items list. Note the list does circle
back to address a couple of questions/comments Ray noted in his email as well. Don’t hesitate to reach out to us with
any guestions or comments as it relates to the renewal. Appreciate your help,

1. FYE 2023 Financials (previous ones were drafts)
2. YTD 2024 financials

* August works, unless they get delayed. Then lets go with the most current period that is complete.
1. Updated Hedge positions — No immediate action. Keep us up to date on updated hedging decisions.

* Would be curious what margins you are looking at currently for 2025,
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1. The Plan with timeline to change the movement of cash (checks) between the US and Canada by 12/31 (in
conjunction with the amalgamation)

* Thanks for the heads up on LRPs, and understand if the amalgamation is delayed.
*  Post amalgamation are you planning on moving money through Nova Scotia bank with National Bank receiving
regulatory approval to purchase CWD?
1. 12/31/23 or 6/30/24? Global Balance sheet
* We can put together the U.S. entities into one or two statements. {One for the pig ownership and one for the
management company.} We can also put together the Canadian pig entities. We can do it internally as KPMG has not
done it in the past. We can get them to do it, but it will take some time.

* Could you provide the Consolidation/Combination for Sunwold, Sunterra, Lariagra, and the sow units as of 6/30?

i. Please include an eliminations column and the statement in USD.

[CompeerFinancial_RGB_27-104-117 Horiz]

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:{608) 553-4625 | F:{608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Click here<https://compeer.sharefile.com/r-r8fa3789b305749d4b2a6f6ebb2120a66> to upload files.

3448 State Road 23

P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, W1 53533
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compeer.com<http://www.compeer.com/> | #championrural

From: Rue, Nic

Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2024 2:08 PM

To: 'Ray Price' <ray.price@sunterra.ca<mailto:ray.price@sunterra.ca>>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca<mailto:deb.uffelman @sunterra.ca>>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica.Ziegler @compeer.com<mailto:lessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>>; Malakowsky, Steve
<Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com<mailto:Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>>

Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed

Ray,

Jessica is tied up the next couple of days, but wanted to get back with you to keep the ball rolling. Jessica and | will
discuss once she is back in the office.

| think the 12/31/23 and 2024 quarterly financials (believe the 6/30/24 are most recent) are a good place to start. Will
tet you know if August will help.

Keep us in the loop on the LRPs and the potential effect on the amalgamation and what you and the board decide
arcund additional hedging.

Will be in touch.

[CompeerFinancial_RGB_27-104-117_Horiz]

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:{608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
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Click here<https://compeer.sharefile.com/r-r8fa3789b305749d4b2a6feebh2120a66> to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, W1 53533

compeer.com<http://www.compeer.com/> | #championrural

From: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca<mailto:ray.price@sunterra.ca>>

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2024 5:54 PM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca<mailto:deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com<mailto:Jessica. Zeegler@compeer com>>; Malakowsky, Steve
<Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com<mailto:Steve. Malakowsky@compeer.com>>

Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed

You don't often get email from ray.price@sunterra.ca<mailto:ray.price@sunterra.ca>. Learn why this is
important<https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderldentification>

EXTERNAL EMAIL
Please verify sender before clicking on any links ar opening any attachments.

Hi,

Time does really go by quickly.
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Please see comments and questions next to your notes below.

Thanks,

Ray

from: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>>

Sent: September 23, 2024 11:59 AM

To: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca<mailto:ray.price@sunterra.ca>>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffeiman@sunterra.ca<mailto:deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com<mailto:Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>>; Malakowsky, Steve
<Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com<mailto:Steve.Malakowsky @compeer.com>>

Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have any
concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Hi Ray and Deb,

Hope all is well, and you had a good weekend. We wanted 1o follow up with you on the list of items previously sent to
see if you have any questions. Hard to believe Oct 1 is quick approaching and wanted to be sensitive on the maturity
date as we work with you on the renewal of the credit facilities.

Let us know if you have any questions, etc. Thanks!

[CompeerFinancial_RGB_27-104-117_Horiz]

Nic Rue
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VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:{608} 553-4625 | F:{608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Click here<https://compeer.sharefile.com/r-r8fa3789b305749d4b2a6f6ebb2120a66> to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, Wl 53533

compeer.com<hitp://www.compeer.com/> | #championrural

From: Rue, Nic

Sent: Friday, September 6, 2024 7:56 AM

To: 'ray.price@sunterra.ca’ <ray.price@sunterra.ca<mailto:ray.price @sunterra.ca>>; 'Debbie Uffelman’
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca<mailto:deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <lessica.Ziegler@compeer.com<mailto:lessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>>; Malakowsky, Steve
<Steve.Malakowsky @compeer.com<mailto:Steve. Malakowsky@compeer.com>>

Subject: Renewal - Information needed

Ray and Deb.

It was great seeing you a couple of weeks ago. It never seems like there is enough time to discuss all that you have going
onl

Here is the list of items to process the renewal of the RLOCs to ~May 1, 2025. Believe this will provide us time in 2025 to
arrive at what the right structure will be for the amalgamated entities moving forward.

1. Update on (given we just talked about this, these items can wait until closer to 10/1):
8
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* ABF discussion/hopefully new contract with Gary and Tyson Discussions are still happening. Tyson has provided a
contract for the Lariagra pigs where the contract has expired. It looks like a bit better than standard pricing, but they
wanted a 3 year deal. We have asked for some revisions and a 1 year deal so that it matches up with the Sunwold
contract expiry next September. Gary has provided pricing which is more of a cash price than a combo cutout and cash
price. He is willing to work with us to market NAE but we have to decide how many pigs we want to go that way. If Tyson
accepts our 1 year deal, we will likely have 400 to 600 available to develop markets with Gary. If they don’t accept it, we
may go with a larger number with Gary.

* Trochu Insurance We are inching closer. The adjuster is recommending a $5,000,000 payout as soon as the insurers
confirm it. | expect that to happen before the end of October. He is also suggesting that we have enough information to
have a discussion about rebuilding or a potential cash settlement. The only piece left is the cast of demo and removal.
That should be available this week. I expect to talk with the adjuster on next steps later next week. He is on holiday until
next Wednesday.

1. Finalized 2023 Financials

* in May you provided draft year-end balance sheets/earnings for the 3 companies for year end 2023. Would like to
have the finalized copies for the file.

1. YTD financials 2024 We normally do quarterly statements, but could provide the end of July. August wili likely be
done in the next day or two. Which would be better for you?
2. Updated Hedge positions {i.e. - LRP schedule of insurance}

* You provided the LRP schedule of insurance in May, which had coverage thru Dec. Curious where your positions
are at today — specifically with regards to 2025 given the recent market run We have not done any new positions
although we will be discussing that at our Board meeting later this week. | will update you again after our meeting if we
have made any decisions.

1. The Plan with fimeline to change the movement of cash {checks) between the US and Canada by 12/31 (in
conjunction with the amalgamation) I did not realize it, but our LRP options are quite specific as to the seller and origin
of the pigs. | expect that we can amalgamate and it should still work, but we have to check that as we don’t want to
disrupt the insurance part. it probably is the simplest to put the new contracts in Sunwold’s name and run the existing
contracts out at the end of this year.

2. 12/31/23 or 6/30/24? Global Balance sheet (Has KPMG put together a projected 12/31/24) We can put together
the U.S. entities into one or two statements. {One for the pig ownership and one for the management company.) We can
also put together the Canadian pig entities. We can do it internally as KPMG has not done it in the past. We can get them
to do it, but it will take some time.

* As we discussed, asking for this to better understand the financial impacts of the consolidation that is projected to

take place 12/31.
* We will look/need to understand the impact of Trochu fire, eliminations etc.

Separate note: we did see a rather large amount of overcommitments yesterday on both Sunterra and Sunwold. Looks
like smaller ones on just Sunterra today. Let us know if you have any color on this. Imagine this is a timing issue, but
your insight is appreciated.

Let us know if you have any questions.
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[CompeerFinancial RGB_27-104-117_Horiz]

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Click here<https://compeer.sharefile.com/r-r8fa3789b305749d4b2abfeebh2120a66> to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.O.Box 357

Dodgeville, W1 53533

compeer.com<http://www.compeer.com/> | #championrural

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or other use of this
information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s} is prohibited. if you have received this in error, please
contact the sender and delete the material from any computer, This email neither constitutes an agreement to conduct
transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract or enforceable obligation in the absence of a
fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or other use of this
information by anyone other than the intended recipient{s} is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please
contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither constitutes an agreement to conduct
transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract or enforceable obligation in the absence of a
fully signed written contract. Thank you. ‘

10
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The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or other use of this
information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s} is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please
contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither constitutes an agreement to conduct
transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract or enforceable obligation in the absence of a
fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Debbie Uffelman

e _____________________________ ]
From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Sent: September 26, 2024 10:44 AM

To: Ray Price; Debbie Uffelman

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica; Malakowsky, Steve

Subject: Over Advances

Attachments: 2024.09.26 - Sunwold Sunterra Over Advance Trend.xlsx

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Good Morning Ray and Deh,

Hope you are all doing well. Wanted to alert you to the recent string of over advances the past couple of weeks. | have
attached what we are seeing on a daily basis. Note, this is me manually entering them up so the numbers might be off
because of a mistype, but they should provide you a picture directionally what is happening. Let us know how and when
you think this will be corrected.

| will follow up in a separate email on outstanding items needed for the renewal — but didn’t want this to get lostin a
consolidated email. Please reach out with questions. Thanks.

COMPEER
FINANCIAL

Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rus@compesr.com

Click here to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.0. Box 357
Dodgeville, WI 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient{s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed writien contract, Thank you.
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Debbie Uffelman
T L "

From; Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Sent: August 22, 2024 8:25 PM

To: Debbie Uffeltan

Subject: RE: Update on cheque delivery this week

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Debbie,

Yes, it was a safe trip home. Appreciate your time eariier this week. Thank you for the email letting us know what is
going on, on your end.

We have seen large over commitments the past couple of days. Lets keep in touch on this as we work through this.

Thanks again Deb.

COMPEER
FINANCLAL
Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic. Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.0O. Box 357
Dodgevitle, Wl 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 6:55 PM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue @compeer.com>

Subject: Update on cheque delivery this weelk

iY'u don't often get email from deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca. Learn why this is important
EXTERNAL EMAIL

Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.

Hi Nic,
| hope you had a good trip home.

We thought we would update you on cheque delivery this week in case you see a big gap again. The cheques written
Aug 19" were delayed due to “three late flights” according to the courier company.

DUO0068




As of today, the 22", we did not see either the 19t or 20" deposits. They were both delivered to your office on the 21

at 8:50am but your CSR Team was in meetings all day the 21* so they did not get entered until today with a backdate of
the 21%,

Best regards,
Debhie

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Debbie Uffelman

.
From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Sent: June 26, 2024 4:00 PM
To: Debbie Uffelman
Cc: Malakowsky, Steve
Subject: FW: Sunterra/Sunwold Overcommitments

Attention: This emali is from outside Sunterra Use caution when clicking l[nks or openlng
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

B e

Hey Deb,

I wanted to follow up with you as Ray is out of the office {cell is temp disabled) and | am wondering if he is traveling in
Japan.

Wanted to make sure you are aware of the July 1 date regarding overdrafts and if you had any questions. Could you let
me know if we should be good or if there are any concerns with the timeline?

Let me know if you have questions. Feel free to reach out to me on my cell. With holidays coming up next week (1% for
* you and 4™ for us) | wanted to make sure we are on the same page.

Thanks.

" Nic

m COMPEER
| FINANCIAL
Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 235-1020

Nic. Rus@compeer.com

Click here to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.O. Box 357
Daodgeville, W| 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

From: Rue, Nic

Sent: Wednesday, June 26, 2024 6:36 AM

To: 'ray.price@sunterra.ca’ <ray.price@sunierra.ca>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Malakowsky, Steve <Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>
Subject: Sunterra/Sunwold Overcommitments

Good Morning,
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Hope you are doing well. We needed to follow up with you on a couple things. First, | talked with Barb, and she sent the
fee statement for May in addition to it being sent to the Beresford address. | did request that we send that on a go
forward basis as well.

Secondly, wanted to make sure you are aware that we are continuing to have overcommitments this week. As a
reminder, this will not be allowed beginning 7/1 as noted in the letter dated 5/13. You are probably already aware, but
with holidays coming up next week | didn’t want to take chances of something being missed.

Let us know if you have any questions.

Sorry for the early email, but trying to get a couple of things taken care of before the day flies by.

m COMPEER
FINANCIAL
Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.0O. Box 357
Dodgeville, WI 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and fay contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com:
Sent: June 3, 2024 12:23 PM

To: Ray Price; Debbie Uffelman

Cc: Malakowsky, Steve; Ziegler, Jessica
Subject; Sunterra/Sunwold Timing

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Afternoon Ray and Deb,
Hope all is well with you. Spring/Summer is here, finally! Wanted to follow up with you on two items.

First, wanted to check with you on the timing of when we would see the overadvances begin fo decrease? Last Ray and |
talked, sounded like that would start to recede with the sale of the RE a couple of weeks ago. Since then, the
overadvances have remained consistent/ slightly larger. In order to set expectations on our end, | was wondering if you
would be able to provide a projection on when these might be reduced and then eliminated prior to the 7/1 maturity
date.

Secondly, | spoke with Barb, and you should get your statement for March regarding the overdrafis and foreign check
fees (pass through expenses) sometime this week. After our last webinar, 1 want to make sure you are fuliy aware of
the overdrafts, fees, etc.

Realize you are busy and appreciate your time. Please reach out with any questions.

m" 1 COMPEER
FINANCIAL

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nie.Rue@compeer.com
Click here to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.O. Box 357
Dodgeville, W1 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This emait neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

1
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Debbie Uffelman

. NNRRRN.
From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Sent: November 28, 2023 9:51 AM
To: Debbie Uffelman
Subject: RE: Helio

“Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
|i attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Thanks for the update Deb.
Glad to hear Ray is on the road to recovery. Not surprising he is already more involved than he should be.

Please let us know if you have any questions/needs from a husiness prospective in the meantime. | will give our team a
heads up on the reporting, and let you know if we have further questions etc.

Keep in touch and enjoy the family this Holiday season.

Thanks.

Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(808) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020
Nic.Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload files.

3448 State Road 23

P.0O. Box 357

Dodgeville, W1 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 10:29 AM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Hello

EXTERNAL EMAIL
Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.

Hi Nic,

All good here — hope you are as welll
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Ray had heart surgery on Wednesday, Nov 15% and was released Monday, Nov 20" — less than a week after surgery
which was quite impressivel He continues to recuperate at home but is often on email (probably more than he should

be &)

I am trying to not bother him more than absolutely necessary so things are bit busy here as you can imagine. 1 believe
we owe you some borrowing base reports which | will get to you as soon as Ray is a bit more functional.

Thanks sa much for inquiring and | will pass along that you were asking about him.

Best regards,
Debbie

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 8:49 AM

To: Debbile Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: Hello

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Deb,

Hope all is well with you and the Holiday season is off to a good start. | wanted to check in with you as the last [ heard
from Ray he was working through a health issue. Wanted to ask you how he is doing. 1 didn’t want to reach out to him
directly if he is still on the mend. He is one of my favorite people in this industry.

Thanks Deh. Appreciate your help.
"r COMPEER
FINANCTAL

Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic. Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.O. Box 357
Dodyeville, Wi 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this inforimation by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or

2
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other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient{s} is prohibited. if you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Rue, Nic <Nic Rue@compeer.com>
Sent: June 27, 2023 841 AM

To: Ray Price; Debbie Uffelman

Ce: Johnson, Barbara; Ziegler, Jessica
Subject: FW: Renewals - Sunwold & Lariagra

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Hi Ray and Deb,

Hope you are doing well and you're able to enjoy the first part of summer. Wanted to follow up on an email i sent to
Ray last week {probably should have included Deb as well since you both have busy schedules).

The maturity for Revolvers is this Saturday —July 1. Given you are considering combining the lines ete, we would like to
extend the maturity dates by 60 days. We will plan on sending these documents out via DocuSign by Wednesday
6/28, to ensure we don't go past the maturity date. If you could please sign these when you receive them, it would help

keep the process moving. We do need them signed by no later than Friday morning to book it hefore the weekend. Let
us know if you see any issues with this or have any concerns.

In the meantime, if you could please get us the financials for these entities that would be appreciated as well.
Appreciate your help in this.

Nic

Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending

D:(808) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F.(608) 835-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload fites.

3448 State Road 23

P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, WI 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

From: Rue, Nic

Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2023 7:07 AM

To: "ray.price@sunterra.ca’ <ray.price@sunterra.ca>
Subject: Renewals - Sunwold & Lariagra

Ray,
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Hope you are doing well. We have not received any financia! information on Lariagra and Sunwold. Would you be able
to provide some color when we might get the financials?

With the 7/1 maturity is right around the corner, | think doing an extension (60 days} would be appropriate to allow
more time for us to discuss structure etc. Let me know your thoughts.

Look forward to catching up with you sometime soon.

COMPEER

FINANCTIAL

Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(808) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.0O. Box 357
Dodgeville, Wi 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Sent: March 13, 2023 10:42 AM

To: Craig Thompson; Debbie Uffelman

Ce: Johnsrud, Lisa

Subject: RE: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening
attachments. if you have any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Craig and Deb,

Sorry today’s time did not work out. We do want to reschedule. After the fraud scare last summer, we have looked into
some ways to move money electronically. We believe there are ways to more efficient and cost effective way fo move
money between your various accounts while reducing the risk of fraud. We would like to discuss to ensure that it would
be a fit on your end as well.

Could you please let us know some times that would work for you to discuss over the next month? Unfortunately, Lisa
will be out of the office beginning March 15 (this Wed) returning March 22 (next Wed), and is on the road meeting with
Clients the 23 and 24t

Lisa s the primary cash mgt contact person at Compeer, and would need to be on the call. Even if you only had a couple
of minutes, feel free to give her a call and she can provide the quick run-down. Her contact information is:

Lisa Johnsrud

Cash Management Consultant
Diversified Markets

D:(608) 937-7237 | C:{608) 574-1810

Let us know if you have any questions. Have a great week!
I"" COMPEER
FINANCIAL

Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload files.
3448 State Road 23

P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, W1 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

--—--QOriginal Appointment-----
From: Johnsrud, Lisa <Lisa.Johnsrud@compeer.com>
Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 10:56 AM
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To: Rue, Nic; craig.thompson@sunterra.ca; deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca

Subject: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion

When: Monday, March 13, 2023 11:00 AM-12:00 PM (UTC-06:00) Central Time {US & Canada).
Where: WebEx

Dear Craig and Debhie:

I was given your name by Nic Rue in hopes that we could have a discussion on your Compeer Financial Cash
Management processes. | would like to talk about how you are currently moving money and then talk about the
possibility of streamlining that process with fewer fees, posting delays and transaction costs. This should take no longer
than a half hour however | have set up the call for one hour just in case, Will Monday, March 13™ at 11:00 a.m. Central
Time work for the both of you? Nic will also be joining us on the call. If this day does not work for you, would
sometime on March 9% or 10% fit better into your schedule?

t am looking forward to our discussion.

Thank you,
COMPEER
FINANCIAL

Lisa Johnsrud
Cash Management Consultant
Diversified Markets

D:(808) 937-7237 | C:(608) 574-1810

3448 State Rd 23
PO Box 357
Dodgeville, W| 53533

compeer.com [ #championrural

Click here to upload a secure file.

Compeer Financial offices are open for business, with health and safety protocols in place. For online services,
visit compeer.com/onlineservices,

-- Do not deleie or change any of the following text. --

When it's time, join your Webex meeting here.

More ways to join:

Join from the meeting link
hitps://compeer.webex.com/compeer/j.php?MTID=mdd3ce49f7e48007416192abc47c56{10

Join by meeting number
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Meeting number (access code): 2599 947 2798
Meeting password: Q5rWifM2f@3 (75794362 from phones)

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only)
+1-415-655-0003,,25099472798#75794362# US Toll
1-844-740-1264,,259994727938#75794362# USA Toll Free

Some mobile devices may ask attendees to enter a numeric password.

Join by phone

+1-415-655-0003 US Toll

1-844-740-1264 USA Toll Free

Global call-in numbers | Toll-free calling restrictions

Join from a video system or application

Dial 25999472798@compeer.webex.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.

If you are a host, click here and login site to view host information.

Need help? Go to hitps://help.webex.com

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This emalil neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Sent: September 5, 2022 5:58 AM

To: Ray Price; Debbie Uffelman

Cc: Malakowsky, Steve; Ziegler, Jessica
Subject: RE: Thank You

| have a pretty full schedule the 14-17, but let me see if | can rearrange some things with enough time to make the
drive. | will get back to you with times.

Otherwise, lets plan on a call before or after your meeting. Whatever timing allows.

COMPEER

FINANCIAL

Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com

3448 State Road 23
P.0. Box 357
Dodgeville, Wi 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

Froim: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Sent; Friday, September 2, 2022 6:59 PM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer,com>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Ce: Malakowsky, Steve <Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>; Ziegler, lessica <lessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Thank You '

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.
Hi,

Thanks for the note and especially for your visit. | enjoyed getting to know all three of you a bit better. | am sorry I did
not get us to the store in time to eat, but next time we will fill you right up.

[ will be in Sioux Falls from the 14™ to the 17™. One of the meetings | will have there is with the landlord to discuss
progress and plans for the potential of a store there. We can certainly connect before then or if you want to do a bitof a
drive, | am sure that we could meet in person and have a look at the site that is currently under construction.

Have a great long weekend.

Ray
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From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Sent: September 2, 2022 6:47 AM

To: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Cc: Malakowsky, Steve <Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>; Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>
Subject: Thank You

Ray & Deb,

Just wanted to thank you for your time in an action packed day. It was really neat to see, and appreciate you both being
excellent and gracious hosts. Frankly, | will always remember it for all the things we got to see, and it will be noted as
the day I first ate real, good, Salami. That said, next time 1 am scheduling more time there! (the 3:30 wakeup for a flight
was too early if { am not milking cows)

Please keep in touch regarding HHP and the potential new store. In fact, | would like to follow up sooner vs later on the
potential store in SD. The first challenge for us will be eligibility (connecting to the farm), but fortunately I used to work
in audit and we have a good legal team! It would be good to get some time on the calendar for a Web Meeting to
discuss what the entity will look like in the org structure, dollars invested, etc. Realize a lot of that is preliminary, but it
would help us better communicate what we can and can’t do as you proceed through this project.

Thanks again for everything. Have a great weekend!

m COMPEER
FINANCIAL
Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(808) 5563-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com

3448 State Road 23
P.O. Box 357
Dodgeville, Wi 53533

comgeer.cbm | #championrural

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s} is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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_Debbie Uffelman

. U A
From: Debbie Uffelman
Sent; October 1, 2024 12:06 PM
To: Ziegler, Jessica; Rue, Nic
Cc: . Ray Price
Subject: FW: Renewal - Information needed
Attachments: 20241001120050968.pdf
Hi Jessica,

Th. 1 ilyie
. ‘ _ Is Is Exhibjt /é "referrs d to in th
Attached is the August borrowing base calculation. “ofnie

Affidgyit (Qf—S%at

sworn (

Best regards, '_ y
PDebbie this ﬂday of jﬂ”“;‘ P 2@25—

V. = . ] ;o
—---0riginal Message-----

om
&&I‘?l_s\smr{er g*) %?%hs in and for Alberta
From: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 11:41 AM oo ak- /\%J_’

To: Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>; Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue @compeer.com>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Malakowsky, Steve <Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>

Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed

Hi,
Attached are the individual company balance sheets.
Debbie will be sending the August margining.

Thanks,
Ray

-—-Original Message-----

From: Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>

Sent: October 1, 2024 11:12 AM

To: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>; Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Malakawsky, Steve <Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>

Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra, Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have any

concerns, please contact VINCOV],

Hello Ray and Debbie
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Can you please send us the separate individual balance sheets for each US company as well as of August month end.
Also the August borrowing base for Sunwold.

Thanks

Jessica Ziegler,

Principle Credit Officer

D: (507) 344-5134 | C: {507) 380-1573
‘jessica.ziegler@compeer.com | Send secure file
1521 Premier Drive

Mankato, MN, 56001

compeer.com | #championrural

---—Qriginal Message-----

From: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 3:57 PM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>; Debhie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>; Malakowsky, Steve <Steve Malakowsky@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed

EXTERNAL EMAIL
Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.

Hi,
Thanks for the call this morning. | hope you have a good set of meetings at the 21st Century event.

Based on our discussion, | have attached the detailed income statements for each of the 3 U.S. entities to the end of
August 2024,

Thanks,
Ray

————— Original Message--—---

From: Rug, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Sent: September 29, 2024 6:45 PM

To: Ray Price <ray.price@suntetra.ca>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica Ziegler@compeer.com>; Malakowsky, Steve <Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>
Subject: Re: Renewal - Information needed

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have any
concerns, please contact VINCOVI.
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Thanks Ray. Appreciate the information. We will review and let you know if we have any questions.

I am flying out to 21st-century tomorrow morning at 5:30. | should be available around 1130 central. Lock forward to
connecting tomorrow morning.

Nic

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:{608)} 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:{608} 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto;Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Click here<https://compeer.sharefile.com/r-r8fa3789b305749d4b2a6f6ebb2120a66> to upload files,

3448 State Road 23

P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, W1 53533

compeer.com<http://www.compeer.com/> | #championrural

From: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca>

Sent: Sunday, September 29, 2024 6:48:36 PM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>; Malakowsky, Steve <Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed -

EXTERNAL EMAIL
Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.
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Hi,

I missed the projection attachment in the last email so | have included it in this one.

Sorry about that.

Ray

From: Ray Price

Sent: September 29, 2024 5:38 PM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <lessica.Zlegler@compeer.com>; Malakowsky, Steve <Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed

Helio again,

We thought we would provide the end of August statements in USD as requested. They are attached. You will see
cofumns for the CDN group but in USD, and the US group in USD. We then showed the eliminations on the income
statement and the combined CDN and US operations in USD. Also attached is a projected income statement for the end
of 2024 for the combined operations in USD.

Hopefully it is the information you are looking for.

Please let me know if you have questions.

Thanks,

Ray
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From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>>

Sent: September 26, 2024 10:59 AM

To: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca<mailto:ray.price@sunterra.ca>>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca<mailto:deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com<mailto:lessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>>; Malakowsky, Steve
<Steve.Malakowsky @compeer.com<mailto:Steve.Malakowsky @compeer.com>>

Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have any
concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Good Morning Everyone,

Since Oct 1 is next week Tuesday, | wanted to follow up with a updated outstanding items list. Note the list does circle
back to address a couple of questions/comments Ray noted in his email as well. Don't hesitate to reach out to us with
any guestions or comments as it relates to the renewal. Appreciate your help.

1. FYE 2023 Financials {previous ones were drafts}
2. YTD 2024 financials

* August works, unless they get delayed. Then lets go with the most current period that is complete,
1. Updated Hedge positions - No immediate action. Keep us up to date on updated hedging decisions.
* Would be curious what margins you are looking at currently for 2025,

1. The Plan with timeline to change the movement of cash (checks) between the US and Canada by 12/31 {in
conjunction with the amalgamation)

* Thanks for the heads up on LRPs, and understand if the amalgamation is delayed.
* Post amalgamation are you planning on maving money through Nova Scotia bank with National Bank receiving
regulatory approval to purchase CWD?

1. 12/31/23 or 6/30/24? Global Balance sheet
* We can put together the U.5. entities into one or two statements. (One for the pig ownership and one for the
management company.) We can also put together the Canadian pig entities. We can do it internally as KPMG has not

done it in the past. We can get them to do it, but it will take some time.
* Could you provide the Consolidation/Combination for Sunwold, Sunterra, Lariagra, and the sow units as of 6/307?
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I.  Please include an eliminations column and the statement in USD.,

[CompeerFinancial_RGB_27-104-117_Horiz]

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:{608) 553-4625 | F:{608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com<miailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Click here<https://compeer.sharefile.com/r-r8fa3789b305749d4b2a6f6ebh2120a66> to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, W1 53533

compeer.com<http://www.compeer.com/> | #championrural

From: Rue, Nic

Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2024 2:08 PM

To: 'Ray Price' <ray.price@sunterra.ca<mailto:ray.price@sunterra.ca>>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca<mailto:deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>>

Cec: Ziegler, lessica <Jessica.Zlegler@compeer.com<mailto:Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>>; Malakowsky, Steve
<Steve.Malakowsky @compeer.com<mailto:Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com>>

Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed
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Ray,

Jessica is tied up the next couple of days, but wanted to get back with you to keep the ball rolling. Jessica and } will
discuss once she is back in the office.

I think the 12/31/23 and 2024 quarterly financials {believe the 6/30/24 are most recent) are a good place to start. Will
let you know if August will help.

Keep us in the loop on the LRPs and the potential effect on the amalgamation and what you and the board decide
around additional hedging.

Will be in touch.

[CompeerFinancial RGB_27-104-117_ Horiz]

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Click here<https://compeer.sharefile.com/r-r8fa3789b305749d4b2a6f6ebb2120a66> to upload files,

3448 State Road 23

P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, W} 53533
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compeer.com<http://www.compeer.com/> | #championrural

From: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca<mailto:ray.price@sunterra.ca>>

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2024 5:54 PM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca<mailto:deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com<mailto:lessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>>; Malakowsky, Steve
<Steve.Malakowsky@compeer.com<mailto:Steve.Malakowsky @compeer.com>>

Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed

You don't often get email from ray.price@sunterra.ca<mailto:ray.price@sunterra.ca>. Learn why this is
important<https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderldentification>

EXTERNAL EMAIL
Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.

Hi,

Time does really go by quickly.

Please see cornments and questions next to your notes below.

Thanks,

Ray
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From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@compeer.com>>

Sent: September 23, 2024 11:59 AM

To: Ray Price <ray.price@sunterra.ca<mailto:ray.price@sunterra.ca>>; Debbie Uffelman
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca<mailto:deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>>

Cc: Ziegler, Jessica <lessica.Ziegler@compeer.com<mailto:Jessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>>; Malakowsky, Steve
<Steve.Malakowsky @compeer.com<mailto:Steve.Malakowsky @compeer.com>>

Subject: RE: Renewal - Information needed

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have any
concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Hi Ray and Deb,

Hope all is well, and you had a good weekend. We wanted to follow up with you on the list of items previously sent to
see if you have any questions. Hard to believe Oct 1 is quick approaching and wanted to be sensitive on the maturity
date as we work with you on the renewal of the credit facilities.

Let us know if you have any questions, ete. Thanks!

[CompeerFinancial_RGB_27-104-117_Horiz]

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic,Rue@compeer.com>

Click here<https://compeer.sharefile.com/r-r8fa3789b305749d4ab2asf6ebh2120a66> to upload files.
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3448 State Road 23
P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, W1 53533
compeer.com<http://www.compeer.com/> | #championrural

From: Rue, Nic

Sent: Friday, September 6, 2024 7:56 AM

To: 'ray.price@sunterra.ca’ <ray.price@sunterra.ca<maifto:ray.price@sunterra.ca>>; 'Debbie Uffelman'
<deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca<maitto:deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>>

Ce: Ziegler, Jessica <lessica.Ziegler@compeer.com<mailto:lessica.Ziegler@compeer.com>>; Malakowsky, Steve
<Steve.Malakowsky@ compeer.com<mailto:Steve.Malakowsky @ compeer.com>>

Subject: Renewal - Information needed

Ray and Deb.

It was great seeing you a couple of weeks ago. it never seems like there is enough time to discuss all that you have going
onl -

Here is the list of items to process the renewal of the RLOCs to ~“May 1, 2025. Believe this will provide us time in 2025 to
arrive at what the right structure will be for the amalgamated entities moving forward.

1. Update on (given we just talked about this, these items can wait until closer to 10/1):

* ABF discussion/hopefully new contract with Gary and Tyson Discussions are still happening. Tyson has provided a
contract for the Lariagra pigs where the contract has expired. it looks like a bit better than standard pricing, but they
wanted a 3 year deal. We have asked for some revisions and a 1 year deal so that it matches up with the Sunwold
contract expiry next September. Gary has provided pricing which is more of a cash price than a combo cutout and cash
price. He is willing to work with us to market NAE but we have to decide how many pigs we want to go that way. If Tyson
accepts our 1 year deal, we will likely have 400 to 600 available to develop markets with Gary. If they don't accept it, we
may go with a larger number with Gary.

* Trochu Insurance We are inching closer. The adjuster is recommending a $5,000,000 payout as soon as the insurers
confirm it. | expect that to happen before the end of October. He is also suggesting that we have enough information to
have a discussion about rebuilding or a potential cash settlement. The only piece left is the cost of demo and removal.
That should he available this week. | expect to talk with the adjuster on next steps later next week. He is on holiday until
next Wednesday.

10
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1. Finalized 2023 Financials

* in May you provided draft year-end balance sheets/earnings for the 3 companies for year end 2023. Would like to
have the finalized copies for the file.

1. YTD financials 2024 We normally do quarterly statements, but could provide the end of July. August will likely be
done in the next day or two. Which would be better for you?
2. Updated Hedge positions (i.e. - LRP schedule of insurance)

* You provided the LRP schedule of insurance in May, which had coverage thru Dec. Curious where your positions
are at today - specificaily with regards to 2025 given the recent market run We have not done any new positions
although we will be discussing that at our Board meeting later this week. | will update you again afier our meeting if we
have made any decisions.

1. The Plan with timeline to change the movement of cash {checks) between the US and Canada by 12/31 {in
conjunction with the amalgamation) | did not realize it, but our LRP options are quite specific as to the seller and origin
of the pigs. I expect that we can amalgamate and it should still work, but we have to check that as we don't want to
disrupt the insurance part. It probably is the simplest to put the new contracts in Sunwold's name and run the existing
contracts out at the end of this year.

2. 12/31/23 or 6/30/24? Global Balance sheet {Has KPMG put together a projected 12/31/24) We can put together
the U.S. entities into one or two statements. (One for the pig ownership and one for the management company.) We can
also put together the Canadian pig entities. We can do it internally as KPMG has not done it in the past. We can get them
to do it, but it will take some time.

* As we discussed, asking for this to better understand the financial impacts of the consolidation that is projected to

take place 12/31,
* We will iook/need to understand the impact of Trochu fire, eliminations etc.

Separate note: we did see a rather large amount of overcommitments yesterday on both Sunterra and Sunwold. Looks
like smaller ones on just Sunterra today. Let us know if you have any color on this. Imagine this is a timing issue, but
your insight is appreciated.

Let us know if you have any guestions.

[CompeerFinancial_RGB_27-104-117_ Horiz]

Nic Rue

VP Swine Lending

11
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D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:{608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com<mailto:Nic.Rue@ compeer.com>

Click here<https://compeer.sharefile.com/r-r8fa3789b305749d4h2a6f6ebb2120a66> to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.O. Box 357

Dodgeville, Wl 53533

compeer.com<hitp://www.compeer.com/> | #championrural

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or other use of this
information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please
contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither constitutes an agreement to conduct:
transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract or enforceable obligation in the absence of a
fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or other use of this
information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s} is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please
contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither constitutes an agreement to conduct
transactions by electranic means nor creates any legally binding contract or enforceable obligation in the absence of a
fully sighed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or other use of this
information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please
contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither constitutes an agreement to conduct
transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract or enforceable obligation in the absence of a
fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or other use of this
information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please
contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither constitutes an agreement to conduct
transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract or enforceabie obligation in the absence of a
fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Sunwold Farms Inc

Borrowing Base / Inventory Worksheet

Inventories

Hog Inventory (valued at cost from balance sheet)

Feed & Prepaids

Accounts Receivables from Packers Less than 60 Days Old
Sub Tofal

Advance Rate @ 70%

Hedge Account Value at Market (liguidation value)
Advance Rate @ 100%

Total Borrowing Base Collateral

Less: Accounts Payables & Negative Cash Account Balance
Nef Borrowing Base

lL.ess RLOC Balance to Gompesr (Principal & Accrued Interest)

Total Margin

97670545,

$660,667

S $497/849
$8,731,081
$6,111,743

$6,111,743
5 081,716,965;

$4,394,780

581,090 852

= $3,364,928

Note: If a deficit exists in the fotal margin, please remit that amount to Compeer to bring

the borrowing base back into compliance.

I have reviewed the above borrowing base, including the reported inventories, accounts
payable and loan halances and certify that it is frue to the best of my knowledge.

N

Representative offéun\i‘old Farms Inc

Head on Feed
Value/Head

123.71
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AR Aged Invoice Analysis

Balances as of 8/31/2024
by Invoice Date

Compeer report

Sunwold Farms Ltd. Friday, September 27, 2024 8:32:54AM
Debbie Uffelman Page 1
Balance Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120
8/1/2024 71112024 6/1/2024 5/1/2024 Up to
and Beyond 713172024 6/30/2024 513172024 473072024
Receivables: 1300-F-US-21-F
*PeRocherChris 6,345.00 0.00 90.00 0.00 870.00 5,385.60
*RCIS 22,696.00 22,696.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
*TYSON 475,063.05 475,063.05 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
Recelvables: 1300-F-US-21-F Totals 504,104.05 497,759.05 90,00 0.00 §70.00 5,385.00
Grand Totals: 3 Customers 504,104.05 497,759.05 90.00 .00 870.00 5,385.00
29 Invoices 98.74 % 0.02 % 017 % 1.07 %

* Calculated Balance shown is not Current Balance
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AP Aged Invoice Analysis

Historical Balances by Invoice Date as of 8/31/2024

Compeer defaults
Sunwold Farms Ltd. Friday, September 27, 2024 8:31:43AM
Debbie Uffelman Page 1
' Balance Current 1 - 30 Days 31- 60 Days 61 - 90 Days Over 90 Days
8/1/2024 7112024 6/1/2024 57172024 Upto
B/31/2024 713312024 6/30/2024 5/31/2024 4/30/2024
CentralFC (Central Farmers Cooperative)
37,764.14 37,764.14 0.00 0.00 .00 0,00
COTTINGHAMBUTLER {Cottingham & Butier)
4,459.73 4459.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FARMCOOP (Farmer's Co-op Sociaty)
72,785.72 72,795.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ITS (International Trade Soiutions)
3,750.59 3,750.59 0.60 0.00 0.0C 0.06
PARKSTON (Parkston Grain and Feed}
1,454,554,42 743,350.31 711,204,311 0.00 0.00 0.00
PIPERESEARCH (Pipestone Research LLC)
456.75 456.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pipestone (Pipestone Veterinary Services)
17,831.80 21,698.75 3,866.95- (.00 0.00 0.00
PRIMETIME (Prime Timte Express LLC)
96,027.80 96,027.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
RIGGS (Riggs Trucking)
3,155.80 3,155.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEMPERFI (Semper Fi Farms Trucking LLC)
26,166.68 26,166.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Grand Totals: 1,716,963.43 1,009,626.27 707,337.16 0.00 0.00 0.00

* Calculated Balance shown is not Current Balance
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ACCOUNT NUMBER: 588 LE386

El B v 222 South Riverside Plaza #1200
J R] O B Fi@r)  ChicegeILsuos FERM / SALESMAN: R T223

312,373.5000 .
Segvice Is our teade + Slace 194 info@rjobrien.com STATEMENT DATE? AUG 30, 2024
. - . H'
MONTHLY COMMODITY STATEMENT INTRODUCED BY

NEW FRONTIER CAPITAL MARKETS LLC

SBA SUNWOLD EARMS LLC
BOX 266
ACME, AB TOMOAO

CANADA
) *US$-SECREGATED (F1) *
BEGINNING BALANCE 2,357,794.65
THIS MONTH'S ACTIVITY .0
ENDING BALANCE 2,357,794, 65
ACCOUNT VALUE AT MARKET 2,357,794.65
CONVERTED MARKET VALUE 2,357,794.65 &

++++HHHHE AR LME CORTRACT LEGEND +d4bdddddbdtt bbb bbb 4
= An F2 in the account type (AT) column indicates:
This IS WOT A IME REGISTERED client contract
- An F3 in the account type {AT) column indicates:
This IS A LME REGISTERED elient contract and as such is subject to the
rules and regulations of the LME,
“*%¥% For INDIRECT CLERRING ACCOUNTS ONLY, an F3 in the account type
(AT) column indicates:

This is not an IME REGISTERED Client Contract but is defined as

an exchange traded dexivatives contract undexr the Indireot

~ Clearing Terms of Business,

The LME counterparty for the purposes of this contract is R.J. O'Brien
Limited which is a member of the IME and is authorized and regulated
in the UK by the Iinancial Conduct Authority. R.J. O'Brien &
Associates, LLC is not a mewnber of the IME and is, therafore, only
acting in an agency capacity in respact of this contract.
R R s e e Y S ]

¥ou must examine all information transmitted to you herein and report any exrors or irregularities to your R.J.0'Brien
intermediary or the R.J.0'Brien Compliance Department [1-800-621-0757] immediately. Failure to immediately advise of any such
errors or irreqularities before the opening of trading on the trading day subsequent to the execution of the transaction in
dispute will be deemed your agreement that the transmitted informaticn is correct and has been ratified by you.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION REGARDING THIS STATEMENT OR R. J. O'BRIEN BROKERAGE SERVICES, PLEASE VISIT www.rjobrien.com '
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ACCOUKT WUMBER: 588 LE389

L] - 222 South Riverside Tlaza #1200
R O Brgeﬂ Chicage, IL 60606 FIRM / SALESMAN: R T223
312.373.5000
Service is our trade ~ Slnce 1954 info@rjobsrien.com STATEMENT DATE: AUG 30, 2024
MONTHLY COMMODITY STATEMENT INTRODUCED BY

NEW FRONTIER CAPITAL MARKETS LLC

SBA SUNWOLD FARMS LLC
BOX 266
ACME AB TOMOAOD

CANANDZ
*[JG4-SEGREGATED (K1) *
BEGINNING BALANCE 1,768,938 55~
THIS MONTH'S ACTIVITY .00
ENDING BALANCE 1,788,938, 55~
ACCOUNT VALUE AT MARKET 1,788,938.55-
CONVERTED MARKET VALUE 1,788,938.55- &

++H+H bbb RS IME CONTRACE LEGEND 4+++H++++ bbb b+ 44
~ An F2 in the account type (AT} column indicates:
This IS NOT A IME REGISTERED client contract
- An F3 in the account type (AT) column indicates:
This IS A LME REGISTERED client contract and as such is subject to the
rules and regulations of the LME.
*%% For INDIRECT CLEARING ACCOUNTS ONLY, an F3 in the account typa
(AT) column indicates:
This is not an LME REGISTERED Client Contract but is defined as
an exchange traded derivatives contract under the Indirect
Clearing Texms of Business.
The IME counterparty for the purposes of this contract is R.J. 0'Brien
Limited which is a membex of the IME and is authorized and regulated
in the UX by the Financial Condnct Authority. R.J. O'Brien &
Associates, LLC is not a member of the IME and is, therefore, only
acting in an agency capacity in rxespeaot of this contract.
B B e It A o b b o o B L T o

You must examine all information transmitted te you herein and report any errors or irregularities to your R.J.0'Brien
intermediary or the R.J.0'Brien Compliance Depariment [1-800-621-0757] immediately. Failure to immediately advise of any such
errors or irreqularities before the opening of trading on the trading day subsequent to the sxecution of the transaction in
dispute will be deemed your agreement that the transmitted information is correct and has been ratified by you.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION REGARDING THIS STATEMENT OR R. J, O'BRIEN BROKERAGE SERVICES, PLEASE VISIT wwy. rjobrien, com
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BCCOUNT NUMBER: 5988 LE3S0

=) P . 222 South Riverside Plaza #1200
R O B rien Chicago, IL 60606 FIRM / SALESMAN: R T223
312.373.5000
Service s our trade » Slace 1914 info@rjabrien.com STATEMENT DATE: AUG 30, 2024
HMONTHLY COMMODITY STRTEMENT INTRODUCED BY

NEW FRONFIER CAPITAL MARKETS LLC

SBA SUNWOLD FARMS LLC
BOX 266
ACME AB TOMORO

CANADA
*USS$-SEGREGATED (F1) *
BEGTNNIRG BALANCE 568,855,78-
THYS MONTH'S ACTIVITY .00
ENDING BALANCE 568,855.78-
ACCOUNT VALUE AT MARKET 568,855, 78~
CONVERTED MARKET VALUE 568,855.78- ¢

A+ttt bbb b e INE CONTRACT LEGERD +++3+++++++4tbH b 444
~ An F2 in the account type {(AT) column indicates:
This IS NOT A ILME REGISTERED client contract
~ An F3 in the account type (AT} column indicates: i
This TS A LME REGISTERED client contract and as such is subject to the
rules and regulations of the IME.
#*%% For INDIRECT CLEARING ACCOUNTS ONLY, an F3 in tha zecount type
(AT) ecolumn indicates: i
This is not an L¥E REGISTERED Client Contract but is defined as
an exchange traded derivatives contract under the TIndirxect !
Clearing Tarms of Business.
The LME counterparty for the purposes of this contract is R.J. O'Brien
Limited which is a member of the IME and is authorized and regulated
in the UX by the Financial Conduct Aunthority., R.J. O'Brien &
Associates, LLC is not a member of the IME and is, therefore, only
acting in an ageney capacity in respect of this centraat.
B i I T I 1 w2 o 220 20 o o o o o 2 2 o o L

You must examine all information transmitted to you herein and report any ervors or irregularities te your R.J.Q'Brien
intermediary or the R.J.0'Brien Compliance Department [1-800-621-0757) immediately. Failure to immediately advise of any such
errors ox irreguolarities hefore the opening of trading on the trading day subsequent to the execution of the transaction in
dispute will be deemed your agreement that the transmitted information is correct and has been ratified by yeu.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION REGARDING THIS STATEMENT OR R. J. O'BRIEN BROKERAGE SERVICES, PLEASE VISIT www.rjobrien.com
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Debbie Uffelman

Sent: August 22, 2024 5:55 PM

To: Rue, Nic

Subject: Update on cheque delivery this week
Hi Nic,

I hope you had a good trip home.

We thought we would update you on cheque delivery this week in case you see a big gap again. The cheques written
Aug 19" were delayed due to “three late flights” according to the courier company.

As of today, the 22™, we did not see either the 19% or 20" deposits. They were both delivered to your office on the 21%
at 8:50am but your CSR Team was in meetings all day the 21 so they did not get entered until today with a backdate of
the 21%,

Best regards,
Debbie
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Debbie Uffelman

-
From: Debbie Uffelman
Sent: March 26, 2024 11:34 AM
To: Rue, Nic
Subject: Accepted: Sunterra/Compeer - Webex
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Debbie Uffelman

IR ________ L |
From: Debbie Uffelman
Sent; November 28, 2023 10:17 AM
To: Rue, Nic

Subject: RE: Helio

Thanks so much for your understanding and continued support. Itis and always has been refreshing to work with
everyone at Compeer, with your understanding of agriculture and small business.

I can’t believe it is less than a month until Christmas! Very much looking forward to the holiday season and alt it
brings. | hope you and yours enjoy a wonderful Christmas as well!

Thanks,
Debbhie

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 9:51 AM

Ta: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Hello

g Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
| any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Thanks for the update Deb.
Glad to hear Ray is on the road to recovery. Not surprising he is already more involved than he should be.

Please let us know if you have any gquestions/needs from a business prospective in the meantime. | will give our team a
heads up on the reporting, and let you know if we have further questions etc.

Keep in touch and enjoy the family this Holiday season.

Thanks.

!IH COMPEER
FINANCIAL

Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending

D:(608) §37-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.O. Box 357
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Dodgeville, Wl 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman®@sunterra.ca>
Sent; Tuesday, November 28, 2023 10:29 AM

To: Ruie, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Subject: RE: Hello

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.
Hi Nic,

All good here - hope you are as welll

Ray had heart surgery on Wadnesday, Nov 15™ and was released Monday, Nov 20" ~ fess than a week after surgery
which was quite impressive! He continues to recuperate at home but is often on email (probably more than he should

be 8)

I am trying to not bother him more than absolutely necessary so things are hit husy here as you can imagine. 1 believe
we owe you some borrowing base reports which | will gef to you as soon as Ray is a bit more functional.

Thanks so much for inquiring and | will pass along that you were asking about him.

Best regards,
Debbie

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 8:49 AM

To: Debhie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Subject: Hello

Hl  Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when ciicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Deb,

Hope all is well with you and the Holiday season is off to a good start. | wanted to check in with you as the last | heard
from Ray he was working through a health issue. Wanted to ask you how he is doing. 1 didn’t want to reach out to him
directly if he is still on the mend, He is one of my favorite people in this industry.

Thanks Deb. Appreciate your help.

COMPEER

FINANCIAL

Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending

D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@corpeer.com
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Click here to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
P.O. Box 357
Dodgevilfe, WI 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Debbie Uffelman

IR
From: Debbie Uffelman
Sent: March 13, 2023 3:42 PM
To: Johnsrud, Lisa; Rue, Nic
Ce: Craig Thompson
Subject: RE: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion
Hi Lisa,

I think that should be fine from our end.

Best regards,
Debbie

From: Johnsrud, Lisa <lisa.Johnsrud@compeer.com>

Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 3:29 PM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>; Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Cc: Craig Thompson <Cralg.Thompson@sunterra.ca>

Subject: RE: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion

Atteritlon: This email is from outsrde Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or openmg attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Debbie & Craig:

| should be back from my travels by 3:00 p.m. on March 24™. Would 3:30 p.m. CST (2:30 p.m. MST) work for you? if so,
I will send out an outlook calendar invitation.

Thank youl
C@MPEER
FINANCIAL

Lisa Johnsrud

Lending Specialist

Food & Agribusiness

D:(608) 937-7237 | C:(608) 574-1810
3448 State Rd 23

PO Box 357

Dodgeville, W! 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

Click here to upload a secure file.

Compeer Financial offices are open for business, with health and safety protocols in place. For online services,
visit compeer.com/onlineservices.
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From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 3:27 PM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Cc: lohnsrud, Lisa <Lisa.johnsrud @compeer.com>; Craig Thompson <Craig. Thompsen@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.
Hi Nic,

Our apologies for not being able to attend the call today. We are wondering if March 24" after 9am MST would work
for you and your team.

Thanks,
Debbie

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 10:42 AM

To: Craig Thompson <Craig. Thompson@sunterra.ca>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffeiman@sunterra.ca>
Cc: Johnsrud, Lisa <LisaJohnsrud @compeer.con>

Subject: RE: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking {inks or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Craig and Deb,

Sorry today’s time did not work out. We do want to reschedule. After the fraud scare last summer, we have looked Inio
some ways to move money electronically. We believe there are ways to more efficient and cost effective way to move
money between your various accounts while reducing the risk of fraud. We would like to discuss to ensure that it would
be a fit on your end as well.

Could you please let us know some times that would work for you to discuss over the next month? Unfortunately, Lisa
will be out of the office beginning March 15 {this Wed) returning March 22 {next Wed), and is on the road meeting with
Clients the 23 and 24™,

Lisa is the primary cash mgt contact person at Compeer, and would need to be on the call. Even if you only had a couple
of minutes, feel free to give her a call and she can provide the quick run-down. Her contact information is:

Lisa Johnsrud

Cash iManagement Consultant
Diversified Markets

D:(608) 937-7237 | C:{(608) 574-1810

Let us know if you have any questions. Have a great week!

.dif COMPEER

FINANCIAL

Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending
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D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(808) 553-4625 | F:{608) 935-1020

Nic.Rue@compeer.com

Click here to upload fifes.

3448 State Road 23
P.0O. Box 357
Dodgeville, Wi 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

From: Johnsrud, Lisa <Lisa johnsrud@compeer.com>

Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 10:56 AM

To: Rue, Nic; craig.thompson@sunierra.ca; deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca

Subject: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion

When: Monday, March 13, 2023 11:00 AM-12:00 PM (UTC-06:00) Central Time {US & Canada).
Where: WebEx

Dear Craig and Debbie:

| was given your name by Nic Rue in hopes that we could have a discussion on your Compeer Financial Cash
Management processes. [ would like to talk about how you are currently moving money and then talk about the
possibility of streamlining that process with fewer fees, posting delays and transaction costs. This should take no longer
than a half hour however | have set up the call for one hour just in case. Will Monday, March 13t at 11:00 a.m. Central
Time work for the both of you? Nic will also be joining us on the call. If this day does not work for you, would
sometime on March 9% or 10t fit better into your schedule?

| am looking forward to our discussion,.

Thank you,
COMPEER
FINANCIAL

Lisa Johnsrud

Cash Management Consultant
Diversified Markeis

D:(608) 937-7237 | C:(608) 574-1810
3448 State Rd 23

PO Box 357

Dodgevilie, W1 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

Click here to upload a secure file,

Compeer Financial offices are open for business, with health and safety protacols in place. For online services,
visit compeer.com/onlineservices.

-- Do not delete or change any of the foliowing text. --

When it's time, joih your Webex meeting here.
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More ways to join:

Join from the meeting link _
htips://compeer.webex.com/compeer/j.php?MTID=mdd3ce49f7e48007416192abc4 7c5610

Join by meeting number
Meeting number (access code); 2599 947 2798
Meeting password: Q5rWitM2f@3 (75794362 from phones)

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only)
+1-415-655-0003,,25999472798#75794362# US Toll
1-844-740-1264,,25999472798#75794362# USA Toll Free

Some mobile devices may ask attendees to enter a numeric password.

Join by phone

+1-415-655-0003 US Toll

1-844-740-1264 USA Toll Free

Global call-in numbers | Toll-free calling restrictions

Join from a video system or application
Dial 25999472798@compeer.webex.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.

If you are a host, click here and login site to view host information.

Need help? Go to hitps://help.webex.com

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient{s) is prohibited. If you have received

4
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this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Thursday 2024-09-26
Wednesday  2024-09-25
Tuesday 2024-09-24
Monday 2024-05-23
Friday 2024-09-20
Thursday 2024-09-19
Wednesday 2024-09-18
Tuesday 2024-09-17
Monday 2024-09-16
Friday 2024-09-13
Thursday 2024-09-12
Wednesday 2024-09-11
Tuesday 2024-09-10
Monday 2024-09-09
This is Exhlblt " ﬁﬂ

s;:;mf !

e "
A Gommrssnoner foaths in an

WMr@é&g P

referred toin the

d for Alberta

Sunterra Over Advances

$991,000.00
$6,950,000.00
$1,884,000.00
$1,924,000.00
$1,958,000.00

$993,000.00
$1,896,000.00
$997,000.00

$1,941,000.00
$4,367,000.00
$6,109,000.00
$4,031,000.00

Sunwold Over Advances

$1,897,000.00

Total

$991,000.00
$8,847,000.00
$1,884,000.00
$1,924,000.00
$1,958,000.00
$0.00
$993,000.00
$1,896,000.00
$997,000.00
$0.00
$1,941,000.00
$4,367,000.00
$6,109,000.00
$4,031,000.00
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COMBINED SUNTERRA FARMING OPERATIONS -

"Balance Sheet

August 31, 2024

{Amounts in US dollars)

Vi

Cénadian batance  U.S. Balance Combined
sheetin USD sheet in USD inUsSD
Assets
Current assets:
Accounts receivable 3,716,612 1,336,380 5,062,992
Agricultural and cther inventories 6,642,385 14,203,650 20,846,035
Prepald expenses and deposits 524,701 - 524,701
Intercornpany receivables 5,378,678 2,115,511 7,494,187
Income tax receivable 30,814 8,432 37,246
16,293,187 17,661,873 33,955,161
Prapetty, plant and equipment 10,823,497 297,767 11,121,263
investiments and advances 17,414,340 108,000 17,522,340
Intercompany receivables 32,342,852 - 32,342,852
76,873,876 18,067,740 94,941,616
Liabilities
Current labilities:
Cheques issued and operating line 1,421,833, 5,170,144 6,591,975
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,102,264 3,664,122 6,766,386
Intercompany pavables ‘ 1,833,404 7,386,504 9,219,508
Current Portion of debt 1,708,674 - 1,708,674
8,066,173 16,220,770 24,286,943
Long term liabilitles: _
Long-term debt 12,294,641 - 12,294,641
Intercompany payables 1,778,955 - 1,778,855
Shareholders' equity:
Share Capital 5,512,683 11,200 5,523,863
Y10 Profit {Loss) 6,253,163 3,958,378 10,214,641
Retained earnings 42,968,280 {2,122,6808) 40,845,672
an 54,734,106 1,846,970 56,581,076
Thts lS Exhibig ?ﬂ
referred toin tha
76,873,876 18,067,740 94,941,616

y 7). k :
A Commissioner for Oaths in ang for pT— m’l&r \O%ﬁ ?i j(h,WMr»

Sedondc-oh- 4y,

DU0112




COMBINED SUNTERRA FARMING OPERATIONS

Balance Sheet

August 31, 2024
(Amounts in US dotlars)

Canadian balance

U.S, Balance Combined
sheet tn USD sheetin USD inUsD
Assets
Current assets:
Accounts receivable 3,716,612 1,336,380 5,052,992
Agricultural and other inventories 6,642,385 14,203,650 20,846,035
Prepaid expenses and deposits 524,701 - 524,701
Intercompany receivables 5,378,676 2,115,511 7,494,187
Income tax receivable 30,814 6,432 37,246
16,293,187 17,661,973 33,955,161
Property, plant and equipment 10,823,497 297,767 11,121,263
investments and advances 17,414,340 108,000 17,522,340
Intercompany receivables 32,342,852 - 32,342,852
76,873,876 18,067,740 94,941,616
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Cheques issued and operating line 1,421,831 5,170,144 6,591,975
Accounts payabls and accrued lighilities 3,102,264 3,664,122 6,766,386
Intercompany payables ‘ 1,833,404 7,386,504 9,219,908
Current Partion of debt 1,708,674 - 1,708,674
8,066,173 16,220,770 24,285,943
Long term liabilities:
Long-term debt 12,294,641 - 12,294,641
Intercompany payables 1,778,955 - 1,778,955
Shareholders' equity:
Share Capital 5,512,663 13,200 5,523,863
YTD Profit (Loss) 6,253,163 3,958,378 10,211,541
Retained earnings 42,968,280 (2,122,808) 40,845,672
54,734,106 1,846,970 56,581,076
76,873,876 18,067,740 94,941,616
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COMBINED SUNTERRA CANADIAN FARMING OPERATIONS

Income statement projection

UsD

Projected end of

2024
Sales 59,350,677
Cost of Sales 53,180,964
6,169,713

Other expenses (income):

General and administrative 1,299,916
Interast 1,710,631

Gain on sale of assets (8,850,3393)

Net Commodity (profit) loss (671,552)
Depreciation 527,190

(6,024,208)
Income (loss) before taxes 12,193,921
Income tax expense 724
Net profit 12,193,197
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WV 1ONNsIug, Esa o wemis)
Johnsrud, Lisa
Johnsrud, Lisa
Johnstud, Lisa

Johnsrud, Lisa

o @

Johnsrud, Lisa
johnsrud, Lisa

fohnstod, Lisa

LE<ELE L

fohnsrud, Lisa

v Johnspud, [isa; Rue, Nic: 1 ifem(s)

Tohnsrud, Lisa; Rue, Nic

RE: Deposit to compeer for Apr 30 = May 1 Mo 2024-05-06 1:58 |
Wy Dep'osit tﬁ campeer for Apriﬁ < Ma';r"1' Mon 2024-05-06 9:55 J
RE: Online Banking Access -Debbie at Suntema Wed 2024-04-17 8118
FW: Online Banking Access Mon 20240415441 |
RE: Online Banking Access Wed 2024-04-03 11:01

Iteeting Forward Notification: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Ma.,. Tue 2023-03-14 8112 A
Accepted: Compeer Finandial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion Tue 2023-03-14 811 A

Keeting Forward Netification: FW: Compeer Finandial - Sunterra Cas... Mon 2023-03-13 937,

RE: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion Mon-2023-03-13 342 |
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Debbie Uffelman

Sent: May 6, 2024 1:58 PM

To: Johnsrud, Lisa

Ce: Craig Thompson; Rue, Nic

Subject: RE: Deposit to compeer for Apr 30 + May 1
Hi Lisa,

Thanks for looking into this for us.

Best regards,
Debbie

From: Johnsrud, Lisa <Lisa.Johnsrud@compeer.com>

Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 1:50 PM

To: Debhie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Craig Thompson <Craig. Thompson@sunterra.ca>; Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Deposit to compeer for Apr 30 + May 1

'- Attention: ThlS email is from outside Sunterra, Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
3 any concerns, p[ease contact VINCOVI, - :

Debbie:.

We have found the Issue and are working fo resolve it. It was a glitch in our systems here at Compeer. Please be
assured that we did receive your deposits and they will be applied with the correct effective dates. We will be putting in
a “fix"” for the issue tonight and all the deposits will show tomorrow or the next day. Again, please be assured that we
did receive all your deposits {including the ones today) and they will all be backdated to reflect the correct deposit
dates.

Thank you,

COMPE
ANC

FIN

ER
AL

Lisa Johnsrud
Cash Management Consuliant

D:(608) 937-7237 | C:(608) 574-1810
3448 State Rd 23

PO Box 357

Dodgeville, Wi 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

Click here to upload a secure file.
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Compeer Financial offices are open for business, with health and safety protocols in place. For online services,
visit compeer.com/onlineservices.

From: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
- Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 10:55 AM
To: Johnsrud, Lisa <Lisa.Johnsrud@compeer.com>

Cc: Craig Thompson <Craig.Thompson@sunterra.ca>
Subject: FW: Depaosit to compeer for Apr 30 + May 1

EXTERNAL EMAIL
Please verify:s_ender befqrg-qlit_:kin_g_ on any Iinks or opening any attachments.

Hi Lisa,
I hope this finds you well and Happy Monday!

As you will see below according to our records, several days of deposits were delivered to Compeer by are still not
showing up online. 1just wanied to let you know in case you are seeing the huge overages and wondered what is going
on.

Thanks,
Debbie

From; Craig Thompson <Craig. Thompson@sunierra.ca>
Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 9:03 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman®@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Deposit to compeer for Apr 30+ May 1

Hi Debbie,

We are now on day three of no deposits entering the two compeer accounts. The information below informs us that
deposits for two days have made their way to Compeer.
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Account Summary

Loans - Operating

Account Nicknaliie Accolint Deseription.  Account Number Balance  ;Availdbie
SUNTERRARLOC  SUNTERRARLOC X046100 $23,084,511.01

Sunwold Inc FCM/OPERATING %397000 $17,139,388.31

Larfagralne -~  RLOC x860100 - .52,398,198.48 “$16(
Thanks,

Craig

From: Sasha Huether <sasha.huether@sunterra.ca>

Sent: Friday, May 3, 2024 9:45 AM

To: Craig Thompson <Craig.Thompson@sunterra.ca>; Kevin Lippert <Kevin.Lippert @Sunterra.ca>; Hank Van Beek
<hank.vanbeek@Sunterra.ca>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Subject: RE: Deposit to compeer for Apr 30 + May 1

Hi Craig,

Here is the delivery information for the April 30 and May 1 deposits:

erir stepment frare . i

SUNTERRA FARMS INC

& Deliveted On ‘
Wednesday, May 01 at 10:16 A0, at Inside Dellvery

ViztDatats !
Dallvered To faceived By: \ "‘n‘ - ) :
1931 PREMIEROR JOHHSON SRR SR L
MENEATO, MN 56001 Us Presf of ek

-

DU0118




our shipment fiom

SUNTERRA FARMS INC

€ betivered On
~ Thussday, May 02 a1 10:16 A.M. at Inside Delivery

Wiz Qeta b

Dolivered To Received By:
1921 PRENIER Of JOHMSON
MANKATO, K8 56051 LIS Binalo Deheere

Let me know if you need anything else.
Thanks,

Sasha

From: Craig Thompson <Craig.Thompson@sunterra.ca>

Sent: Friday, May 3, 2024 10:05 AM

To: Sasha Huether <sasha.huether@sunterra.ca>; Kevin Lippert <Kevin.Lipperi@Sunterra.ca>; Hank Van Beek
<hank.vanbeek@Sunterra.ca>; Debbhie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Subject: Deposit to compeer for Apr 30 + May 1

Hi,

Deposits have not been deposited into the compeer accounts for two days now. Can you please track the packages sent
on April 30 and May 1?

Thanks,

Craig Thompson _:“”ﬂ
Accounting f’ A
Sunterra Farms Lid.

(1) 403.546.3818 | craig.thompson@sunterra.ca S LLNTERR&
www.sunterrafarms.ca . EAR lv,_t I

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it
is addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination
of other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipieni(s) is prohibited. If you have
received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email
neither constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally
binding contract or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Debbie Uffelman

L |
From: Debbie Uffelman

Sent: April 17, 2024 8:18 AM

To: Johnstud, Lisa

Subject: RE: Online Banking Access -Debbie at Sunterra

Good morning Lisa,

Thanks for the update. Just to clarify, setting up a new accounts worked for awhile and then stopped working. | don't
know if that bit of info is helpful.

Thanks,
Debbie

From: Johnsrud, Lisa <LisaJohnsrud @compeer.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 7:55 AM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Cc: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Subject: RE: Online Banking Access -Debbie at Sunterra

Attention: This emall is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Debbie:

Just a quick update on this. Creating a new user name did not seem to resolve the issue and we feel it has something to
do with your account but will have to get our vendor for our online banking platform involved to get a resclution. | am
sorry this has taken so long, | will keep you up to date on our progress.

Thank you again for your patience, | will be in touch soon!

COMPEER

FINANCIAL

Lisa Johnsrud
Cash Management Consultant

D:(608) 937-7237 | C:(608) 574-1810
3448 State Rd 23

PO Box 357

Dodgeville, Wl 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

Click here to upload a secure file.

Compeer Financial offices are open for business, with health and safety protocols in place. For online services,
visit compeer.com/onlineservices.
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From: Debble Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2024 5:41 PM

To: Johnsrud, Lisa <Lisa.Johnsrud@compeer.com>
Subject: FW: Online Banking Access

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.

Hi Lisa,
Tust wondering if you have had a chance to look into this issue?

Best regards,
Debbie

From: Debbie Uffelman

Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 11:01 AM

To: Johnsrud, Lisa <Lisa.Johnsrud@compeer.com>
Subject: RE: Online Banking Access

Hi Lisa,
Great to meet you as well!
Please see my answers below.

Best regards,
Debbie

From: Johnsrud, Lisa <Lisa.Johnsrud@compegr.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2024 12:02 PM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Cc: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Subject: Online Banking Access

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Dear Debbie:

I am checking into your issue with not being able to sign in to our online banking platform. { would like to verify just a
couple of things before sending in my ticket to our online banking tech team (specifically, Doug Black).

* The user name you are trying to sign in with: duffelman (please verify this is correct} My latest account is
debuffelman created Oct 52023

e Lasttime you tried to log in: Today

» Web Browser you are using: Chrame (please verify this is correct) Have tried Chrome, Edge, Citrix

e Error message you get when you try to sign in: See attachment (Doug has seen this message)
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®  Accounts you can see when you log in: Sunterra, Sunwold & Lariagra (please verify this is correct) Just Sunterra
and Sunwold. Won’t hurt to be able to see Lariagra as well if that is easy to make happen.

Thank you so much, 'l‘hiS will help us troubleshoot. It was great meeting you on the call today, I finally had my camera
an so you we could see each otheri

Talk soon,

COMPEER
NC

FINA 1AL

Lisa Johnsrud
Cash Management Consultant

D:(608) 237-7237 | C:(608) 574-1810

3448 State Rd 23
PO Box 357
Dodgeville, Wi 53533

compear.com | #championrural

Click here to upload a secure file.

Compeer Financial offices are open for business, with health and safety protocols in place. For online services,
visit compeer.com/onlineservices.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended orly for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email heither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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Debbie Uffelman

From: Debbie Uffelman

Sent: March 13, 2023 3:42 PM

To: Johnsrud, Lisa; Rue, Nic

Cc Craig Thompson

Subject: RE: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion
Hi Lisa,

[ think that should be fine from our end.

Best regards,
Debbie

From: Johnsrud, Lisa <LisaJohnstrud@compeer.com>

Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 3:29 PM

To: Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>; Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>
Cc: Craig Thompson <Craig. Thompson@sunterra.ca>

Subject: RE: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVL. ,

Debbie & Craig:

| should be back from my travels by 3:00 p.m. on March 24", Would 3:30 p.m. CST (2:30 p.m. MST) work for you? If so,
[ will send out an outlook calendar invitation.

Thank you!
COMPEER
FINANCIAL

Lisa Johnsrud

Lending Specialist

Food & Agribusiness

D:(608) 937-7237 | C:(608) 574-1810
3448 State Rd 23

PO Box 357

Dodgsville, Wi 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

Click here to upload a secure file.

Compeer Financial offices are open for business, with health and safety protocols in place. For online services,
visit compeer.com/onlineservices.
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From: Debbie Uifelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>

Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 3:27 PM

To: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Cc: Johnsrud, Lisa <Lisa.Johnsrud@compeer.com>; Craig Thompson <Craig.Thompson@sunterra.ca>
Subject: RE: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Please verify sender before clicking on any links or opening any attachments.

Hi Nic,

Our apologies for not being able to attend the call today. We are wondering if March 24 after 9am MST would work
for you and your team.

Thanks,
Debhbie

From: Rue, Nic <Nic.Rue@compeer.com>

Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 10:42 AM ,

Toa: Craig Thompson <Craig.Thompson@sunterra.ca>; Debbie Uffelman <deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca>
Cc: Johnsrud, Lisa <Lisa.Johnsrud@compeer.com>

Subject: RE: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion

Attention: This email is from outside Sunterra. Use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. if you have
any concerns, please contact VINCOVI.

Craig and Deb,

Sorry today’s time did not work out. We do want to reschedule. After the fraud scare last summer, we have looked into
some ways to move money electronically. We believe there are ways to more efficient and cost effective way to move
money between your various accounts while reducing the risk of fraud. We would like to discuss to ensure that it would
be a fit on your end as well.

Could you please let us know some times that would work for you o discuss over the next month? Unfortunately, Lisa
will be out of the office beginning March 15 {this Wed) returning March 22 (next Wed)}, and is on the road meeting with
Clients the 23 and 24™,

Lisa is the primary cash mgt contact person at Compeer, and would need to be on the call. Even if you oniy had a couple
of minutes, feel free to give her a call and she can provide the quick run-down. Her contact information is:

Lisa Johnsrud

Cash Management Consultant
Diversified Markeis

D:(608) 937-7237 | C:(608) 574-1810

Let us know if you have any questions. Have a great week!

COMPEER

FINANCITAL

Nic Rue
VP Swine Lending
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D:(608) 937-7275 | C:(608) 553-4625 | F:(608) 935-1020

Nie.Rue@compesr.com

Click here to upload files.

3448 State Road 23
F.O. Box 357
Dodgeville, WI 53533

cotnpeer.com | #championrural

-—---Original Appointment——

From: Johnsrud, Lisa <Lisa.Johnsrud@compeer.com>

Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 10:56 AM

To: Rue, Nic; craig.thompson@sunterra,ca; deb.uffelman@sunterra.ca

Subject: Compeer Financial - Sunterra Cash Management Discussion

When: Monday, March 13, 2023 11:00 AM-12:00 PM {UTC-06:00) Central Time {(US & Canada).
Where: WebEx

Dear Craig and Debhie:

I was given your name by Nic Rue in hopes that we could have a discussion on your Compeer Financial Cash
Management processes. | would like to talk about how you are currently moving money and then talk about the
possibility of streamlining that process with fewer fees, posting delays and transaction costs. This should take no longer
than a half hour however | have set up the ¢all for one hour just in case. Will Monday, March 13% at 11:00 a.m. Central
Time work for the both of you? Nic will also be joining us on the call. If this day does not work for you, would
sometime on March 9% or 10*" fit better into your schedule?

| am looking forward to our discussion.

Thank you,
COMPEER
FINANCIAL

Lisa Johnsrud

Cash Management Consultant
Diversified Markets

D:(608) 937-7237 | C:(608) 574-1810
3448 State Rd 23

PO Box 357

Dodgeville, Wl 53533

compeer.com | #championrural

Click here to upload a secure file.

Compeer Financial offices are open for business, with health and safety protocols in place. For online services,
visit compeer.com/onlineservices.

-- Do not delete or change any of the following text. --

When it's time, join your Webex meeting here.
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More ways {o join:

Join from the meeting link _
https://compeer.webex.com/compser/j.php?MTID=mdd3ce49{7e48007416192abed 7c56f10

Join by meeting number
Meeting number (access code): 2599 947 2798
Meeting password: Q5rWifM2f@3 (75794362 from phones)

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only)
+1-415-655-0003,,25999472798#757943624# US Toll
1-844-740-1264,,25999472798#75794362# USA Toll Free

Some mobile devices may ask attendees to enter a numeric password.

Join by phone

+1-415-655-0003 US Toll

1-844-740-1264 USA Toll Free

Global call-in numbers |} Toll-free calling restrictions

Join from a video system or application

Dial 25099472798@compeer.webex.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.

If you are a host, click here and login site o view host information.

Need help? Go to hiips://help.webex.com

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. This email neither
constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.

The information transmitted in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. Any review, dissemination or
other use of this information by ahyone other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received
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constitutes an agreement to conduct transactions by electronic means nor creates any legally binding contract
or enforceable obligation in the absence of a fully signed written contract. Thank you.
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